‘712 NDNYN
N'NIN'T7

NATIONAL STAMP
EXHIBITION

= 2=
= ey

S
A

-26

1988 [}

D7
N ‘D

1'12

n“pun
BINYANEI
HA'UMA

APRIL 19
(ADINN

-t
7
S
Z
-
@)
I
(L8]
T
=
L
a
=
LLk
[« 9
L
o
2
s
L
el
%
=)
[+
Lkd
)




e - v g

WANTED TO BUY
ISRAEL, PALESTINE, INTERIM,ERRORS

PAYING TOP DOLLAR

WE ARE INTERESTED IN PURCHASING ALL U.S. & FOREIGN
COLLECTIONS, LOTS, RARE INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, COVERS,

ACCUMULATIONS AND DEALERS STOCK.
PLEASE SEND DETAILED LISTING.
WE HAVE ONE OF THE LARGEST INVENTORY STOCKS OF ISRAEL
SEND FOR OUR FREE PRICE LIST OF:

UNITED NATIONS
UNITED STATES

VATICAN
RYUKYUS
JERSEY |
GUERNSEY Q000 - 2
ISLE OF MAN ETIT menn qo.: oo
TELEPH T
FAX: (212
_ 'CO N. Y.
.
ITDE/ VC.
752//
SAM MAL, ERMAN

PLEJ CE

| FER
BENRVE 1w,




CE

N,

R

JIvsnuare AN

>

fMl o INDEPE

g 3
wt
€
] &
7

“40 NINNXY” N'NIR7 0'712 NDNYN
NZ'RTIE WTIZN YIR ,0117 :0'RYIND 'DIX7 9aR 771D

NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION
“INDEPENDENCE 40”
Featuring international exhibits of
Levant, Holyland and Judaica Philately

BINYANEY HA’'UMA, JERUSALEM D'7UN' ,ANDIND 112
APRIL 1988 19-26 1988 719N

“INDEPENDENCE 40"
P.0.B. 1361

oae 0 ISRAEL

"40 NIRNDXY”
1361 .1.n

7N-"a| 91013 n;';u_:z:

TP .



ADNYNN 7W NfHYIN NS0YNn
OFFICIAL EXHIBITION COVER

£
[SRIELE 7!

ENCE

o

Tvsnu4 o (TRUNYT

o_arn elNDEPE

"40 NIXNYY" N'NIXT 0'712 MONYN
NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION "INDEPENDENCE 40"

OFFICIAL EXHIBITION COVER N2NYNN 7U N'inwn Noyn

,M12N 7127 738X WIDYY [N N7YMAn 'N7an nooynn NN
.3 '0DN N2

NDNYNN 7U N'NYI NDLYND NMIDID 1T NDVYN 71 11T
INDMYNN 7w TNeRD D210 [1'72 N{7ATAY N2 WnNwn

THE OFFICAL COVER CAN BE PURCHASED AT BOOTH NO. 3,
CAPITAL STAMPS.

REMEMBER! ONLY THIS COVER IS THE OFFICIAL EXHIBITION
COVER. PLEASE USE IT TOGETHER WITH THE EXHIBITION
SOUVENIR SHEET.




CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

THE JURY

COMMISSIONERS

EXHIBITION STAMP, SHEET, MEDAL
AND POSTMARKS

LIST OF AWARDS

PHILATELIC SOCIETIES

DEALERS STAND LIST

TRAVEL AGENT

FOREIGN POST OFFICES

IN JERUSALEM IN THE 19th CENTURY

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS
EXHIBIT PLAN
LIST OF EXHIBITS

LIST OF EXHIBITORS

10
12

15
17
20
22
23

24

22
34

36
39

58
61

o'1'myvn Pin

N2NYNN N7nin
D'0DIYN 12N
D07

1720 ,ndNynn 712
nimniNn V7NN
D'019N NN
NININYN NNWN
DanNIon "IN\ nNpn
niy'oin nidio
D'7W1N'2 0DNTH IRITN N2
197N NXRN2

D'YIN'R NYI0N
n2Nynn N5N

Q'2xINN NR'YN
NNyl 0 a2'XnNin np'wn




NNWPNN W a0y T

40 NINDYY’ 07120 NDNYN? DN%¥N 2% 2pn 7NN? 21X

QNN DY 2 MIYPNY? NAWn T 0N .0MI00M NIRN2TE NIRYY DINPI 090 ,0N0Pp on 09I
NI NG 7Y ANIRDYY? DYIIRD MY NYNIND AN NIYHNYND N1 X0 TR LIT 12NN
AT 2N YNRD 10 9927 RN OIT DTN NIYRYUNDY DHER N

APV T2

R

GAD YAACOBI, Minister of Communications

Stamps are much more then bits of colored paper used for franking. They themselves are
messengers, which convey ideas and commemorate historic events.

They serve as important means of commumications between people and cultures.

This Exhibtion is of particular importance because, as its name indicates, it is being held in the 40th
year of Israel’'s independence.

I am confident that this anniversary will be highlighted in the Exhibition and by many of the exhibits

shown.
In widhing “INDEPENDENCE 40" every success, | am also pleased to extend a sincere welcome to its

exhibitors and guests from Israel and abroad.

GAD YAACOBI

VAN,




DYOWITY 1Y WNI PO 1T

40 NIRDNY” D712 NONYN 2¢ D'9NNUH NN 127132 DTPY NDY 910

;D'I0N W N7Y2 NIIYAX 1" NO'O P N7 DN D712 PY 0w DUPNN DT AW YIRY 722 N2 nIno v
DIYDYUNDN MO DY 7Y QTN QWY L NIMYMNN L0010 ,007Y ,0N0N YW ANIYp 10 DR DY
JITHI DWIR 2 WP IYRINYIA Dow)d

[O'WIR 2271 TN 07N NNATAY,NTNNT, NINKY ,0%1Y2 021 D' 1A 901N Y00 AIAD DY
DI7W7 NO'RY NP NN NFINK

nN?XN N'0IND ,APNTI YTIPN YIX ,DHUAL DAY, NN1Y DUINN O'NYIA D730 MINAL 1IN WIYN
NI7D NN XY N20% INRD AR 9N NITTRY MY 40 'WNNA TN MIAN YRR AHRNY 1T nonyny

% NIPIN7 NANNI ANIND NI7DI N D'ONNWNA D'RYIA7 PI9'ONI NNIN
30

D7UN' N>11a
PR 0

TEDDY KOLLEK, MAYOR OF JERUSALEM

Dear Friends,

I am pleased to welcome to Jerusalem the participants of the National Stamp Exhibition
“Independence 40",

Stamps are not only colorful pieces of paper.They serve as an international language and a bond
between nations all over the world, an expression of values, events and the ‘creativity of a State and
its people. ‘

There is, therefore, great symbolic importance that this event is taking place in Jerusalem. To
millions of people around the world Jerusalem represents a city striving for peace, a city striving for
dialogue amongst its many diversified citizens, a city striving to build bridges between peoples
cultures and religions.This exhibition, featuring international exhibits of Jerusalem, the Holy Land and
Judaica, promises to be a central event in the celebrations of the 40th anniversary of the
establishment of the State of Israel.

With best wishes for success on this important occasion and warm greetings from Jerusalem.

Yours sincerely
Teddy kollek

%5@




DNTWY INDIA MITANDND N DO

'ONNYD 93 NN IR YA 7KW X212 TITNRNN DY 11A0 N0 “40 NIKDXY” 09120 NONYN NP

N2 DNEIARN 721 NINND ,NONYNN

[N '01,"1N7 127, 19002 18-N N'MININ D2120 NINYN XN 1T T NdNYNY DUTIN' DMOND 1900 "7 21¥12

AMINTIP 192 NIN97 NNYXID AUAN 1T A2NYN 2 117127 NN IR .ANINd 121

D7UN2 NDNYNN 0P DXY.DMA 0H9YNA PRI NIFTDY NIY 40 NN [0 NR'PAN N2NYND MY

IX MIYN D2 NINTIP DIYHN MIOHN? JWNNIA .NIFTH7 40 NIAANRINY TRIDALNING DTNID NIDT XD 112N

JIFTD 13-D MWD L27IND D'R7ID NIXIAR DNIND

[N NN MITYN Y P27 1TO I0 WD URIZEDHIUN RN INTN DAY, MIYPRN Twn? RmnY 21y

S N2Nynn
' {te r// 2 w911 2% nipn nidMa .

( _/
7o 01
TN INTID NITNNDN X'W)

GREETINGS FROM THE PRESIDENT,
ISRAEL PHILATELIC FEDERATION

In my own name, and in the name of the Isarel Philatelic Federation, | would like to greet welcome all
participants, organisers and visitors to “Independence 40".
On this occassion | would like to point out this is the 18th National Stamp Exhibition held in Israel, and
the 5th in Jerusalem its capital, and to wish that this exhibition will be at least as successful as its
predecessors.
This Year's exhibition is being on the occassion of the celebrations honoring the 40th anniversary of
the State of Israel, and in accordance with our many years tradition we are playing hosts at this
exhibition to groups of philatelists from abroad, and this year, from 13 countries.
| wish to take this opportunity to thank Ministry of Communication, the Postal Authority, The Postal
Service, the Municipality of Jerusalem, and its Mayor Mr. Teddy Kollek, for their assistance and
encouragement in organising " Independence 40",
HANS SINEK
President — Israel Philatelic Federation




2717 — 181N AW N393
740 MINRXY” NMINDD 09130 NaIYN

DY 73%1,0090X7 D'WID ,DMWN' 'R NNIDY IR 987 NIFTNY 40-0 N3N N120PA NIV 40 NNRNY
9001 "N 18-, N'MINN 09120 NONVYN NN [I'Ya aWIn

NT2N 'R D7IN 781U M0 YW 40-NNYII1,30-1 ,20-0 NIRDXYA a0 NN 21309 JOIIND 7R NI TINIY 1201
MY 40 ,M'TN7 MW 40-0 a0 DX NDY 22N7 ,XID WKL TG YN Y 9y T193 oiNdn an
D'712,1948-1 "MAYIXRIT" TRND ,'RY12N NN'WA 7y I791INY 0'712N NINDA NI NX79IN MINA D'OPNYDD
['TY 12,720 'aMa 2219 239,23 DY NN YW ANI00ANT N'ven LYIN,DIO1, N9 NN D'RIADDIO'RIPN
SN TN wo”

ANTAYIRTIAN DNWA IRTA NIYYY,ITWDY1 MIYPNN 1WY,3Y 2PN INTIN DX V1A 21X 1T NRRTINA
DNYANY TIT'YAI N2'DNN,MITYN 7Y MIDRI ATIN 02107, AURIA TRIVA ,PYIP T 10,10 WX 09U Ny
.00 TV ownan ' XY 0Ty uN LY

n212n %V no%1D NN
TXI AWUD

“40 NINDNY" Y|

Greetings from — M. Vigodsky,
Chairman of “INDEPENDENCE 40”

The Jerusalem Philatelic Society, and me, consider ourselves fortunate in having
played hosts to the Stamp Exhibitions honouring the 20th, “TABIR", 30th, “TABIRA",
and now 40th anniversaries of the State of Israel, an anniversary which we believe
should be celebrated, not only by us, stamp collectors, but by all of Israel, by every
Jew wherever he lives.

40 years of Statehood, so beautifully reflected by and on the hundreds of lovely
stamps issued by our Philatelic Service, since “Doar Ivri" in 1948, stamps that show
and bring our State's history, landscapes, personalities, flora, fauna and cultural,
scientifical and industrial achievements, to every corner of the globe, where a Jewish
heart still beats.

I wish to make use of this opportunity to express our deepest gratitude to the Minister
of Economics and Communications, the Postal Authority, the Philatelic Service and
their employees, as well as to the Municipality of Jerusalem and its Mayor, to all of
you go our sincerest thanks for your help and encouragement, God blejzvou ail.

M. VIGODSKY
r/S o =
AV




mon

aIpy' T2 MIYPNN W
PR O 07U VR U

arRnn

Xnay
117NN NOMN

NIooTNI DWN'R? NTVIN = noNynn e - Qra{PUIN
DAITION'ONI WIN DTV T = noNynn e 20 - joa .n

NN 10 - N2NYNN 11N -~ pnio .n

onNIoY? NIvIn I - 2NyNn Jan - [Uoeninn .n

PINTI N0DIT - nyu'on NIVIN ! - yny X

QI0N9! AN 'oN'Y? NTVIR I - 130N .Yy

nYNIE 030 MIN INT DIY7 NTVIR Y - MWIN LY
DIoN91 NINIZOT ,NIYTN? NTVIN Y1 — 3T1009R N
NNl D120 ,]IN0AY? DTV Y = uT? 0

Srmin YIND PRNY AINITA MW 97 - 20y 13 NMYpnn Tivn
Hman = 1913 9297 2 IRDI13N NIWAN

Patrons:

Minister of Communications, Gad Yaacobi
Mayor of Jerusalem, Teddy Kollek

Coordinator:
Y. Shabtai

Executive Committee:

M. Vigodsky — Chairman of exhibition

Events & publications committe
H. Bassan — Vica Chairman of Exhibiton

& Chairman of Youth & Symposia committee
M. Sondak — Secretary of Exhibition

& |srael General Commissioner
M. Burshtein — treasurer & Chairman of trade Committee
Z. Shimony - Chairman of Philatelic committe,

Internationl Commissioner
0. Rotenberg — Chairman of public Relations & Publicity committee
0. Eliashar — Chairman of Aerophilately Day, Customs & VAT committee
A. Alexander — Chairman of Medals, Diplomas & Prizes committee
M. Lador — Chairman of security, Technical & Hospitality committee

Ministry of communications: Ben-Ami Gov Director General
Postal AUthOfitY: Issac Kaul Dbirector General

Philatelic Service: Yinon Beilin Director
8




MNNIY O
Y. SHABTAL

[ZaRiivIa) 1N NI .0
M. SONDAK H. BASSAN M. VIGODSKY

nnon Ly Mmynv .y oYM n
0. ROTTENBERG Z. SHIMONY M. BURSHTEIN

r ‘
M9 .0 TMTIIN N IWON Y
M. LADOR A. ALEXANDER 0. ELIASHAR

9



HONORARY JURY

S. Kuyas Turkey
M. Liphschutz France
Dr. M. Bergman Switzerland

JURY

|. Barak

J. Hackmey
Dr. H. Leibu
R. Livnat
G. Muentz
M. Marco
B. Nestoiter
H. Sinek

Y. Shabtai
Y. Tsachor
E.Weber
Dr. E. EYLAN

APPRENTICE

Dr.Y. Rimon

M. Bergman maa .n

M.M. Lipschutz ywa% nn

o [ TeE

g 3 5

. = ‘,‘;x

4 W

WRaw ) WE Y
Y. SHABTAI G. MUENTZ

10

a2 "oay

ol 7ally
noy
XY

o'lp .0
y'won .n
PN o T

D'va1Y

7% Y A1
7 X
mon .

"y X A"
niaYy A
Yan a
mn .n

01001 .2
pPro .
Ny

NRAY

773

Tmonn

mn T

PN LY VT
Dr. E. EYLAN



ey A
R. LIVNAT

%
_._’;;:__2_
W B
M. MARCO

P
1. BARAK

pro.n
H. SINEK

22 N
Dr. E. LEIBU

I. HACKMEY

an .M
E. WEBER

11

Riid i viv) B
B. NESTOITER

N D
Y. TSACHOR

PRI O T
Dr. Y. RIMON



(AP NN 21) 0MomiIp

02-347212 .50 a7 1 17T L awnn an L pTio n - e
03-226294 .70 2'AN-7N ,15 |'0I0 INY.! - 2N N
04-378774 .50 non ,45431 TN 7'R-11 P - noan
053-347371 .90 n"m .16 'PO17'no Lyaipa? o - n1Ina
057-72384 .50 VAW-IKR1 ,17 DI7WN 97— .R - Yaw-1X2
08-554506 .70 TITYXR ,2 711N2 2T "0V - TITUN
03-992167 .70 X"IUNY 19/2 DTN Y L[N 7000 - XIUR)Y
02-711719 %0 91101 ,.D'7WIN' 10175 .T.N ,'IYDW X - 1DINTI
) TT-2 . - NTIPI 1N2AN NININ

IO X - NNaN NININ

NOPO.N T — nPN9N DNt

IR .0 - NNLOIN

21291 .7 - n1IL"2

WINT .0 - N1 YN

7I0ON . - 7710

PR - 0

nworT X - noy

N9 .n - 790

an .n

(NNNN NITN) N9N'N

COMMISSIONERS

ISRAEL - M. SONDAK
HAIFA - K. Bar llan
NETANIA - J. Levkowitch
BEER-SHEVA - A. Van Leeven
ASHDOD - N. Stein

RISHON LEZION - M.M Choen

INTERNATIONAL - Z. shimony, P.O.B. 10175, Jerusalem
Tel. 02-711719

U.S.A CANADA - A. Ben David,

(April-November) P.0.B. 1400, Station B.

Downview, Ontario M3H 5W3, Canada

(December—March) 102 Siena Place,

Warm Mineral Springs 33596, FL. U.S.A.
U.S.A. — C.A. TUTEUR, 1438 W. PRATT, CHICAGO IL 60626, U.S.A
SOUTH AFRICA - Dr. H. Faktor, P.O.B. 18511, Hillborow 2038, RSA
AUSTRIA - S. Adler, Doninijanergasse 1/1/20, A 1060

Vienna, Austria i
GREAT BRITIAN - Z. Galibov, 48 Portland Place, London
WIN 3 DG, UK.
WEST GERMANY — H. Danesch, Postfach 212, D-5830, Schwelm, BRD
NETHERLANDS - B.C. Estor, P.0.B. 6193, 5600 HD
Eindhoven, Holland
TURKEY - V. Kocak, 2 Kisim H2 No. 12/5, Atakoy, Istanbul, Turkey
FRANCE - A. Dupecher, 67 Parc des Courtilliers, F 93500
Pantin, France

SPAIN - M.A. Garcia Fernandez, Vitoria 62, 09004 Burgos, Spain
EURQOPE (other countries) — M. Rubin, Rechte Wienzeile 37
A1050, Vienna, Austria

12




My o Pmo D N1
Y. TSACHOR M. SONDAK K. BAR-ILAN

Pow ) 195 N N2pas
N. STEIN A. VAN LEEVEN L LEVKOWITCH

MYNY .8 2 Yo .0 WIN LD
Z. SHIMONY M.M. COHEN S. ADLER

13




PRIP )
V. KOCAK

3%

MOPo N AT W .Y T2 N
Dr. H. FAKTOR C.A.- TUTEUR A. BEN DAVID

W

Pan .n VINT .0 mh i tr) SR
M. RUBIN H. DANESCH Z. GALIBOV

mwarT .N o9 .0 MOON .2
A, DVIECHER M.A. FERNANDEZ B.C. ESTOR

14




Sy e
Sl bl SR LR R ey

JERUSALEM-DY7¥AT

i LR
AL IR P PRICE N6 3

15




T spagrenV

12141958\

g

16




0'D9A AN —"40 NINNYY”

oMRWI 0'oIa

MIYPNN W 019
MIYpPNN Twn 7"21n 019
AINITA NN 77210 019
owN! 1Yn UXRY 019
MW X712 DITNXNA 019

“INDEPENDENCE 40” - LIST OF AWARDS

OFFICIAL AWARDS

Minister of Communications

Mayor of Jerusalem

Director General Ministry Communication Award
Director General Postal Authority Award

The Israel Philatelic Federation Award

SPECIAL AWARDS

Jerusalem Philatelic Society Award
Tel-Aviv Philatelic Society Award

Haifa Philatelic Society Award

Netanya Philatelic Society Award

Beer Sheve Philatelic society Award
The Society of the Postal history of Erez Israel Award
F.IB. Friends of the israel Stamp
Vienna, Award

"“Bapip” Award

N.LLP. The Netherland Israel Philatelic
Society Award

Israeli Stamp Dealers Association Award
The Turkish Philatelic Federation Award
The French Philatelic Federation Award
Dr. W. Heoxter Memorial Award
Michael Sacher Memorial Award

Simon. Wiesenthal Award

Z. Galibov Award

A.Klein Award

D. Neuman Award

Paul Sussman Award

Keren Kayemet Lelsrael youth Award
“UNISTAMPS” LTD. youth Award

and other Awards from lIsrael and Abroad.

17

o™ Inn o'oIa

o7wN' NNIRNY 019

2NN NNIRY 019

n9'N NNINY 019

NN NNIpY 019

R O9WOINITR T2MY DTIAND 019
"9I9N1" 019

INIW 071a0 N0 NNINY 019
NN 210 7T 019
TIZIN 9N NINDIAY DTIIRD 0719
n'PIoN N707'9N AITIN 019
NMNN NY707'90 ANTON 019
971 q00pN 0 AT WY 019

7T 10RO "D WY 019

7T NP S WY 09

7T "M WY 019

20101 |IynY 019

|POIT 719 019

"7 N 019

[pM 1 019

21272 .1 019

W7 MUY nnip QP '019
WY NIV "09NVOIINT 019
2"INPDI YINND D'901) D'O19I



SMUPNN W 019

The Communication Minister’s Prize

VPN TIV0D 20N U9 ST IV 2D 009
The prize of the Managing Director The prize of the Managing Director
of the Communication Office. of the Postal Authority,

T T,

ol

AMERECA,

o5

LDDUTY Y UNY D9
The Jerusalem Mayor’s prize.

18




MWD MNDIY HOI PYPY 019

IPNY NYR DINDIAN ITHN D79 PPN MHVDEN MNITIN DO

19




740 MINNYY” [1217YNY SNw '8DI1a NoIa

HUTY 18 0N ‘NN ZRIYTIRTIA NITARNA NN10PA YIRD 1M1 0712 1TV NININY 20731 DITAIRD IR INTI2
A(NYTIN XIAN NDYYN NNMO 7Y) 295547 .90 XN 2 12029 ‘NN NITNRNNN NoW'Y

197V YTH 09AP0I NININ DRI, 0912 0'9*%NH ,0NANN 0'WA92 111,011 090X D7'Y9 DIRYIAN NITYIN]
071921 YIXR2 NIN71AN Y

L7077 NIAIMIN 197 NN9Y7 N1,9011 VTN 72P7 INY DNANINTN]
(702 NI2IMAY ONNN2 DY NINMYA 0NN 0I'NY 03NN 73 DN DTN 1117

TNIN'YIN N2N
NoM =1"1" N1 - 01N 710

VAW IR =100 - NN 'RDT
N'T = NITNRNNN 1272 - IN'7R 121
121N = NITAXRNNN 121N - N7 IN72

MmN Nl V190 TV Nan
N9M - 0nIax {Ivan NoMm = (N7 'K
NoM = TR 127 T DU - DU NI
NN1-NN2Y NNTD

Ti2D "1aN1 DIOPYD N9'N =12 10003
nYIRNN N7YN AR - '2TIN PTI0

21N YN - 1IN 09 J2-NPY - 2PV IRNAY
AR N =RV IPTIN o'7w = 1Y NlypY T

1N =-DAN Y

20



niminyn nn'wn

[02 DN 71, 0HUN N 15 INIYI NI YRYIAN ANIYD
(02)717204 .50

0IBOINTA |2,7°1',N9'N 24 N'XIN NN O'RY1IAN NNIDY
(04)382682 .50

INIDMIIPIN T L,RT 16 0 ‘M NINYIAY NAANTAN NNIDYD
(03)447347 H0

NRTD NN2Y A7 ,N0INI 17 [T NN NINYIAY ANyn
(053)29536 .70

YIHY 71N 71, "] VN NNI90N VAWIND 'R21A0 [ITVING
(057)416827 .70

NIYNY AN T, 00N 10175 TR, R YW ARITR DTN aninyn
(02)711719 50

[PONA [2IXY 71, [I7PWUNR 30 DTN ‘N [I9PWUR O'R2120 NNINY
(051)32731 90

12 NR7W 7L XIWRT 13 21217 MY YYPWRY D'N?1A0 DNy
{(03)991338 .70

DY ID'0 01, DY NIXY 561 1.0 N7V NN 'NYI2 NNiny
(065)56306 .70

P19 INIDY A1 TITUN 58/2 N [NIT ‘MY TITYUN 'R0 1ITVID
(055)57506 .70

FOYYIAR DR AT NIPNTNNS 517 1.0 N9 O'R712 NNINY
(03)904296 .70

0 NIRRT 4944 7.0 7RIW 07120 N0 DNy
(03)257852 .50

010 NN, NTIOY 2 43 'NY |1I2'W 0719V 'RY1IA NNIDY
MRAPY N, TIT N AP VIA72 2.7 TITY Y12 'R71a0 00
(085)83711 .90

PRY 2 P2, MURLT N2V AR IR D00 TR DXVID T 'W7130 2In0
(04)922443 .50

,A21 2.7 TV0 Y12 2230 WY NAITRD NXVIDD 177 'W721a0 ann
(051)90111 .70 'R DMIAXR 1

NN N9 27145805, PRNIIN AP NIRIYN IRITY? [INTIDN
(053)9997 .70

70NN, 2ANRYIN 21224 1.0 TRIW APIRTIE 90K THN
(03)454054 .70

TR IN2,771,N12INN 2213 .T.0 78712 M0N 712 190X 21N
(08)464974 .70

21




DEALERS STAND LIST

JEWISH NATIONAL FUND
STAMP DEPARTEMENT
IDEAL STAMPS

CAPITAL STAMPS AUCTIONS

DAVO, MICHEL, GIBBONS
LONDON & NEW-YORK
INTERNATIONAL STAMPS

I. SEIDMAN

STAMPS & COINS

BI-EL PHILATELICA LTD.
HOUSE OF ZION

RONALD BOUSHER
SUSSMAN PAUL
BERCOVITZ STAMPS
PEREZ'S STAMPS

NEGEV HOLYLAND STAMPS
ARIE GAFNI STAMPS
MOUGRABI STAMPS
EURO-YO STAMPS

A. GILADI

JUDAICA SALES

BLUE WHITE STAMPS

HOD STAMPS

WALLACH PUBLIC AUCTIONS

GEVA-UNIVERS STAMPS
K. REX — STAMPS
ADY STAMPS - A, LUPQVICI

LIDERMAN — RYNEK

22

m

21
22
23

24

oMnion N nn'en

PR "2 Hvon

09NLO IR
man fin

neranio nnon
01121 22'n 121
=1 - 1Y
09NLOo NIWINLI'N
T

NIyaoni o9l
n"ya npHoo Ix-1
Y QIN TIND

W TN

7IN9 nOIT
YR M

Y19 72

Qonvo TN an
0711 192 ANX
nnn A

9nvao =N

Y91 N

07'NO NPNTI
j2%-71n2 12

TN S

17N AT

nianiv nnan
VY11-01211IX 212
0% - o P

TR M1

Y1917 X
mIN=mTy



TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION

PELTOURS HOSPITALITY DESK

PELTOURS, the official travel agent of the Exhibition, will operate a tourist and travel desk staffed
by experienced representatives during the hours noted below. Participants who have sent deposits
are requested to pay the balance of their accomodation bills to the representative in order to enjoy tho
attractive rates.

Participants requiring additional hotel accomodation, coach tours, self-drive-car, flights, etc. should
4pply to the Travel Desk at their earliest convenience to make the necessary arrangements.

Tuesday 19 April — Friday 22 April : 10:00 - 14:00 hours
Sunday 24 April — Monday 25 April : 10:00 — 12:00 hours

The desk will be located near the entrance of the Binyanei Hauma, together with Exhibition
Secretariat.

RECONFIRMATION OF RETURN FLIGHTS

All participants whether travelling individually or through PELTOURS should reconfirm their flights
at least 72 hours prior to departure from Israel. Please complete the form included in your personal
envelope and submit it to the Travel Desk.

FULL DAY TOUR - SATURDAY, 23RD APRIL

For those participating in the tour, please meet at the back entrance of Binyanei Hauma {opposito
the Hilton) at 08:00am. Kindly present your tour ticket to the guide when entering the bus.
Should you require any other services, kindly contact Ms Beatriz Schwartzer at our office in Tel-Aviv,
Telephone (03) 650862.

23



*19°1 AN DOWI7A 01N INITA 'NA

10 M NRN

PINN2 NITAIPD NIDTH “NPYZI0IOPA DI0A" NIAFYA NON'R NINXYD 111 MIWNIN D71V NRNID TV
AN NA9RIRA 1AM [NYYN IXIT WD NINSY ANM 1A WA 1,07 D200 NNA0NI IXDTIYN [107UN

YWD TYY? DUNDYY IXIT N2 9NIY NIXAN UNN DT T DT DO9YAR DIRYID R NNR2INN RN N'YXRID
0 D'ON NP L N9 L,NMVOIN CINDTIYD ANRITD

NN 127 BRI (21 0NN INITA N (2 NINRI9 NIBNTHD N9IXYI NNTH AN N7N INIT M2 NP
Dy IRITA MWP2A NIYN ANM DNON9SY DTN ' DNTA IRITA M2 7Y NI D2IYNN NINIP7 .1DUNN
09w NI AYRPA 0Fp? 0'WNTN 0'9020 NIX “D7710"NI NITOINN 172'7 ONP ,0'7 1AYHNY NINIRD
NI¥IX Y@ ARITA NAW AR 217 1977V DAPDNENIF0IN TIYA IRITA IWNAWN N7 DYND ,NINT NBIY7 DY
.ONXID

137y ,0'WAIWND N NYI9201 IN0NA PN NIRRTV NN9NRA NTA YIN 720 "X AN 197D XN N7'NN2
YIAWA OYS NNYI Oy NOWIP NR WPV LDNND Y0 7¢ 1917002 99307 (7'98 DINY AN XD YIND

NNMY 09YAT A DT NIYYDKRA YYOV [IURIN IXD'TIVA IRIT NN TOI NRN DNIR 7W 400 NRWA
DI ,9TAN 17 RN O Y20 DL Y YLDV 09N 190 11T WY DI VIAW1 DY9 D9UNID XX AN YN
AT'!Da NOOIN ANMI NNV NN K2 IRITN NIFTIO X ,NAIWN aPY? 02 ' ND INIVYNKRI DAY [IUR
W1 7Y N1

NIMIGN NNIFORA NNANA AN DNIVAI DI 0YEI9 BNNYY DRV 1N NINN NN9N 7W INRIT? 7APN]
NNOINA NYI0NPN 02 NN'AYN 1844746 DIWN |11 .1842 TYI 1838°N NN DHWN' |'2 DT NNWY n7nn
AP T 2N aRm naT

MW SITIN NIODN YIRD W NDIX NIX P07 NIXR DFNIPR INIT MY T2 TIY 2 K7 WINN (010 90 %Y
RIPYYR NPV N2 INYIE PTNNN NPX210'9PN J0WN 007 NPN7DA [NO?1I07 7¢ 17w NN 7N IRITD
NMAN AT 727 NN NIIYRIN AOPD NIIK YIRD 701 DR TIP9Y 1700 ,50°0 NIEYW N7'NN1 12 YIR] NON'R
TIV .MOOIND IRITN 0UNY YA [IUNY .DIYRIN IRITR MW IR 2'W907 NRTID DR [T 1701 DD9oN
D' NIXIXRD IRIT 11YNY NRHDOoN IT .(MII90N N1aN) o771 NNVOIX N?UPD |2 TNI'D 030N DNNI 183772
AXIT MY NAVOIRA NO0N NAN YV 9130 YTIPN 1WA T011 1853 12NVO01 .NON'NT ANFN NMITRNI 2NN
JAROINTTIYID IRIT TIWWPR DHYNMA OPIN N2 NIY L1859 TV INUPNN N7X

ANRITI MNP YT NOOIND IRITA 186972 qTI' Y9 10PN 7¢ NIP'A NNN P NNN9NN IT IRIT NIDIO
0'903 MIAVNY Vil 931 IMRNAM %Y 12P0Y 0PI DTN I IMINE? NN AN 1nnn 2100

YIn 27 IN0 IRITN TWKRD (779X 19100 19! 7017 WOPN NIMKR 7¢ X122 0Y170 I'N DTN IRITD WD
DIRMUNI 0NN 1AV ZIRYY NOOIND IXITN TIWHY DI' ININ2 X1270 100 X7 DTN ,NAY DI DHYN'Y
(DIMO) WY DIPPRA 121 DI TY ST VAN P'Ynn 01X 2NN ‘D 507,002 .DO 2N AN AT IRIT
AN N2% N0D) wnwy

ANMP '9 %V ,DIPPA NNUYI IRITA NPITN .ATIXN 2100Y RN T P17 327 TOOIND IXITN 12Y 190372
N2IN Y2 K9 — NINIRD NTYN |2 [X'0110 W0 - DD DNIX T'PON TWUKI ;07AFRA NIDY W N11°978 1702
IRITN N2T IR VD NN NIOP MINNIRYY, D131 VRO DY N3N TN DANHNN DX 1010 NN LINKATY
.07y

NN'WA UPNWRY 02N 1 YIND IN7WIY 0RINID X, DNTIN 79W1 NN DIINN IR DR'Y 29 Ny
MY IR 19WY DDIINN 101 DAP NPNO INKRY NIDXYDA T2 021N 10017 12y0 IRIT 'NYYn Tiva 0t
TR OPIN TWRD 1,81 DX 'T.2VIN K77 TN 0NN RAXN 7Y NTY IRIT NIVYWA 1YINOoNY 1IN ,007¢ IRIT
¢ NNNAN NNNTI DRT DRY MR 27apn (N1D1INY7 19190 NNNY) DNYN 607N NIWL 'MIX?IAN IR
07U [IUNID DNNN IRTR TIYN NN9Y 1867 1200901 .. AN NIFYXNDIIMN NIYITL ATHY K7Y 1IN
VIAwa D'PpY9YT OYORYTI DMWY 191D DNIND IRITA NIVPTN .TVXPINKRN 12102177 7100 ,PRIVAIN 2INN2
"y NIWYNY TWBN AN NIR DY WD 770 0TV VAR R9Y P NNX K71 20 |PT 120VN0 DANdNn R
.0HWNTI9TITA NIZAYN NYIIN 1122 DY 807N NIV TRIMA NI 7'V WY1 NOOIND IRITN 0NN INITY NN
S 010N MRS DTN Q7YY ITIoON MIX2 L, N'Y7210 NN2AIN ,TI2WR NINIRD V13D NRIYNN '9031 01NN
AT N

AW.N D NIVA YW NATIRD INIYIA L1981 1N ,16/17 ‘ON "DIMP'D pnvn

24



IPN NN DY) 60N NIIWD 7NN DXIR IYAN 0NN IRIT N2AT DTNID 7'V 1D '0NN 1210 DY IR ")
X127 1171 D'7WN' AWINT 92 VONN NIIRA MNAN 7Y 12100 227 INITA NN (VAW TINK 19 NOMTIN 12 D1
D'TIN' ON 9027 2PN 1NY YTV QN DT [V 10XV NN X2 DU 10NN 21030 12279 1T 19Y N
NNOWN 11 WYY 03002 NINN9 DK NRXYD '01N IRITH NAVA N'WA AT 902 %V DNIMY ,N'0ND ONYINY
IRITN 910 NIN 701 1908°N 7NNW) 'DIWNM IRD I 192 10NN 21I03PN OV TTPRR W YOI M 0000010
A1TD IDYUNA DIZN AN NDOIXRD INITN N72VW 0310 .MDOIND IXITN 2020 DY L (DNYY RN MO0
21,0000 NINVIWA NN K2 NWYI DD0NNY [2IND .0%WAY 10NN IVIANY 0NN MAVAY WHvi
AN120N 127 077 0N MY AZ0YN .00DYNN DN DTR9Y (120 TRIW DY 0130 AR N2 9VI9Y 1N
INRITA N72UN 1NRY 107 1072 ,0UN7 WWRIN (L ARNY DT NIR INTIAY 1Y 7 8Y) 22y oivvinn
N7NIN1 07¢IM 10NN IRITA NAMO DY 71 70 202 W9 .0%N"Y 190 YOI NI 917 A 199 106
180172 [R'MIZIO T

INITD MIVYY RIR Y7 INITR 'MIZYU0 NYIN DTN AT NYTa, 18927 DYYINY N2 NYVon niapya
N1AY,ININ DDUNND .ON?Y IRITA N2AT MNAVNY N2 WHNWAY WA XY, IR0 DY INT? 11293 ,0010)
nn T 'WYD?I NPIZIINNYT DAN K7 MININ,NIT XY 1172 977 IR WYY INTA N0 DR OTRDINE 200
PN NIYYL 37T 19 7017 1YID NIGRD.N7WINY ANR2 190 MOY0RBA ANTY [NND AZNN AN
17270100 NNNY QY T'0 IRITN IR DY2YD MY ,0M0IR 7T DAY D DATA IRITR A 2N 0TI
N7V 72 TVIN TIVAN DIFPA DN? IPNRNY,DANKI 99N D'OI0 NOYNNY DIZAVN NT, X0 WA, 09w
07U M22IN DX NNISO NIYWA BFTREN? DATR IRTA M 1)

TN YAND T IDIP'D MR DR 2NN R RIDEDYID 7Y NOOIND INITA 1YY BTN IRITA NN D
NI01 RIN GN NWY 1DUND INITN NINIPYN AN DR DTY? 1DWN N0 NAIT PAY TP YW AR NAWI
TIND TPON NN DR TIVN N7UNDN NN 1895 9101 .0'TINN 1P INYOWN NYTANT N 19wy Dioo)
0N .0NYVY NN 9011 9101 NP'MYN 12 0TI 2IN2 DUNRD IR N Y NNy DMy 210 1N
YIT'NN 012 NINIP7N 'MA7 IRIT M2T NRITN 2NN 02 KIDL,'DNN IRIT MY NYn 0T NN DN
1772 21 DY MY 12TN NNV “DRUNY DWUN IR IXNWIAY IRIT TIBNIN2 WIN' A9 AT IRIT 1199 1000
"IIF2YN WY .00 RN X7 NTITONY RN ,NTIRIT W MDY WHNWAY 2IWN N'W0 0713 03 D00
J1INT 01 ARITN 91201 "DITIND 7¢ NIPINDA NI9RYUN NX DNWHD” NIDUNN IR NRDIN D AVIDY 10
DRUN' = TINM YANDT NM9INA NAUMD ANYHN XYY ,MINNA NHNIND 197010 N97NIN IR0 INNMO Oy

IRITN MWL IR D N7U0 IRIT NN DGR XY DIXIND INY INAP IR 770 N00INT NN TINYYD
N30 ¢ INN'MS NN 1AN7 [N DT VP 2 WTIPN YIND [TOYD 0107 'WYNKRI NN NN9NY 1T, 001
WWUN PRIN N7 191 21NN AIOP N3N N'TN .N1I01AN IRITA NII2I0 NNN9 1900 YDA .0 DA NI
MV WITNA ANNT 207020 WRITR N20N DHYNF = 20720 N0 IRTIY:IT'Y? NAIND1 01N IWIn iy 1o
127 NN .D'MITRNN INITA QIO 2V P0Y 1TYRY 'R NIINNA NHIND INT DA 39%NY 3aNT 00010
JURITR AINT NN IWPNYN DDYNN TV NIAINY IRIT DIAM 00oIND 11110

SN ANIT? T2 DY 0NN RN MOWY NI WA TPON IR 1990 INITD DM 1D WThY N
NROIY [M23IR N2 DNITY 'YD NIN97 (NIXD 2%W2) TN NLVOIXRD INT? 71 .0'910 NIN9Y oY 10N)
IRITA 2T NONNN TV ,0AN0 23P71 D712 71007 P 17 INIMY 200000 1R Y Y YR AT 910 .01y
JURIN WP Anwy)

;QNYW NIND] 190471 ;1120770 NINNA 920 NN91 190171 :1'UN AN NITNX DINRIYY QN9 D70 INITH
LTI NINP2 — 1909721 ;|M0Y IR PIYA - 1907 )

031,19 WY7 N2IWN 10720 IRITN AR PANN K7 ,19' 2NN DN7WN IXRIT N 0'M9IYN 123N, 1800 BOIIND
9¢ N"N7 1IN0 1852 — 1887 DY |'2 122 V9 M9OTX N7I0NURF INITY TNNY NIRT .'WN NIAINTA IR 0NN
M DTIXDDAD 21PN 2NN NNPA NIOUPRTY NINND

1908 11" OPINY IRITN T2 Q70N NN 07N %0 IRIT N DRPAY NONIN HNXYD a0 MINNRD
SNONN INITY WIRNWNT? T'WNNT I9FTYA DMM0130 NITOINN — 127 N'RINIIPYVA NP 'Dyon 101,19 N1

N'9I0 M0 N, IMN'Y NIX UT'N 2D INNT NIWI 11911 12I0PIND DT IRIT N 1203 {7220 DHN0 NIApY
IX APV NIRT  NIYNIN D2YD NDNYD Y9 DY DTN IRITH NN AR D2 TPO NNIT 131208 IR 0p |01
011200 D'OXRIPNI 0TI O'7WNTI9F 1IT IRITA N7V YN 1914 12D0O02 1NN 109N NXVIN N0V
VAN WIAN TV DUYERNT YN0 DTN IRAD 7.0 Q0 109V 02NY 9V RIDYYDD AN NN DRI
.O"0M2N WNITN NN IDIPR DR N1'9 12 TYID L1917 12Ny

MINY 1967 INKRT 1WYIY DIAURD DHIYD OV INDI DINNKD DIYIAN T 19K IR 'M2Y 197N XY D
DN 0XY WITIND WRUNDITDW [TV, DTINDN 210 - NTOOIXRD IXITA N2 7Y 112N 711,191 AIM2 DIDIN

ARITD M2 DRI Y DTN ITINY TN o
JU90YNN MITN YV 0N3 .2 % yap .n Iy

25




SERUSALEMME

f !m;_;‘.,,t.

Tug

.DVNT 9N 992 T PPYVIND INYTN A
The Italian Post Office on Jaffa Rd., near Zahal Square of today.

26



L) - o *y
Finschretben,

3
N A e

(BeJe[rnia.lmrp ‘ e I' s

utsche Pos :

i e

2vAE ) A .

97 /M2 213N IRV M2 7N WNOT N0
The postal carriage in front of the German Post Office on Jaffa Rd.

27




DTINDN 910 ,NPNYN YA VDIND WNITH M2
The Austrian Post Office in the Old City, opposite The Citadel.

28



.f.zf.s?we c«em i ? &z
& /?-a.lat CPP2lbl f

PosteR LB P M
jngs;,;sé;‘ o Y [ SN A, 4!‘:&6?’

recommandde

SPVN I 19 /N 0NN ANYTR I
The Russian Post Office on Jaffa Rd., opposite the “City Garden™.

29



]exusaIum jﬂotef 5{

PROFPRIETORS

E. L. KAMINITZ & SONS
P i =
Talegr, Address i %
HOTEL KAMINITZ—JERUSALEM,

DPPIYN PYY 91D 197 1NN MBI INITH 102
The French Post Office on Jaffa Rd., near the Old City

30




In March 1900, the German Post Office was opened. The German eagle was attached to the facads
of a small shop, not far from the Jaffa Gate on Jaffa Road, and next to this was inscribed "Tho
Imperial German Post — Jerusalem'’. The inauguration of this particular office was followed by &
interesting innovation: the Germans placed blue letter boxes in the streets, facilitating the collection
of postal items from the populace.

Following the blue German post boxes came the yellow Austrian ones, whilst the Turks used radl
letter boxes. It is important to note that these boxes played an important role for the foreign powain
since they were forbidden — contrary to the Turkish Post — from opening branch offices. Only thu
Austrians, at a later stage, were allowed to open a kind of branch in Mea Shearim, in the Balel
Ungaren. This particular branch was managed by Meir Hamburger, and he was only authorized to sull
stamps and receive letters: the cancellation of the letters was done at the main branch of the Austrian
Post Office.

The Turks opened several branches in the town: in 1901 at the Railway Station; in 1904 in Man
Shearim; in 1907 in the El Atarin market; and in 1909 in Mahane Yehuda.

In August 1900 the French inaugurated their own Post Office in Jaffa Read, not far from the German
one, west of the Jaffa Gate. Their post boxes were also placed in the town. The French Consulai
postal service had already been in operation between 1852 and 1887, situated near the Diaconesiin
Sisters Hospital at the end of the street leading eastwards from the Citadel.

The last of the European powers to open a Post Office of its own was Italy. This Post Office wan
opened in 1908, also on Jaffa Road, and was established mainly for reasons of prestige: the prool
being that the Church and other clerical Institutions kept on prefering the services of the French Posl
Office. Following the Balkan War this Post Office was closed in October, 1911. A year later it openadl
again, and was finally closed down two years later.

All the foreign postal services suffered a similar fate with the autbreak of the first World Wat
following a decree by the Turkish authorities in September, 1914. Postal carriage traffic between Jalla
and Jerusalem was at a standstill, and the colourful coachmen brandishing the badges, representing
the Powers, disappeared. Only the Turkish Post remained in operation, until the occupation by the
British in December, 1917 at which time it fell under the British Postal Authorities.

Today nothing remains of these Post Offices. The last remaining buildings were torn down with the
urban changes which took place in 1967, along the Old City wall on Jaffa Road. Only the Austrian Posl
Office building, opposite the Citadel, remained and today it serves as a tourist information office lur
Christian pilgrims.

Acknowledgment: For the Post Offices pictures, courtesy of the Museum of History of Jerusalem, thu
Tower of David. For the cever’s illustrations, courtesy of Mr. H. Muentz and Mr. B. Grosser,

i



Citadel. Postal deliveries were carried out there by calling out the names in alphabetical order.
Whenever the Armenian postal clerk, Mr, Torsian, received no answer to his call he would hand the
letter or parcel to a certain Mr. Schoenbaum, a Hungarian Jew, who would then deliver the mail to the
proper address against the payment of a small sum of money.

The service offered by the Turkish Post was mostly inefficient. Nevertheless all inland mail had to
use this service, whilst foreign mail was sent through the foreign Post Offices. After the Crimean War,

the Turkish authorities made some efforts to improve the services by using the British Army’s Field
Post, but to little avail. It is enough to point out that when the Universal Postal Union was established
in the 60s, Egypt (which was under the Turks) was accepted whilst Turkey itself was not, since it did
not fulfil the minimum requirements.

In September, 1867 the first Turkish Post Office was opened in Jerusalem, in Al Batark St., near the
American Consulate. Postal Services from Jerusalem to Jaffa were doubled from once a week to
twice weekly, but letters were often delayed and frequently not delivered at all.

Postal connections with the Russian diaspora presented a special problem. Postal matter had been
received in Palestine from the 60s (with the inauguration of the weekly Russian Maritime Line
between Odessa and Jaffa). Mail was received by the Russian shipping agent in Jaffa, and recipients
were requested to come personally to Jaffa to collect their mail. The Russian consul in Jerusalem
would not deal with the mail, although he knew that most of the residents who received money from
Russia were of Russian origin, and that their livelihood depended upon the receipt of these monies.
The problem of the transfer of the Russian mail to Jerusalem was finally solved through an
agreement reached between the Hamburger family, Rabbi Netta Hirsch (who was on friendly terms
with the Russian consul in Jaffa) and Rabbi Meir Hayerushalmi (who managed the Austrian Post
Office branch in Mea Shearim from 1908) with the manager of the Austrian Post. It was agreed that
the Austrian mail carriage, which was guarded by armed men, would serve to transfer the letters
coming from Russia.

Naturally, this agreement was made without the knowledge of the Turkish Authorities. In order to
implement it quite a lot of Turkish clerks and soldiers had to be bribed. The retainer paid to the
Hamburgers, the bribes to the coachmen (not only for their work but also for their silence) and the
“haksheesh’” to the Turks resulted in the curiosity that the cost of transferring mail from Russia to
Jaffa was lower than that of transferring it from Jaffa to Jerusalem. Conditions only improved when
the Russian Post Office opened in Jerusalem in 1901 under the Jewish manager Mr. Solomian.

Following the opening of the railway train between Jaffa and Jerusalem in 1892, the mail to
Jerusalem arrived much more frequently. The foreign Post Offices were not allowed to use the
services of the railway: only the Ottoman Post was permitted to do so. The Turks assumed that the
train would be faster than the post carriage, which travelled on rough roads and which also suffered
from interferences and robberies from time to time.

What at the beginning looked to be an advantage to the Ottoman Imperial post, soon became a
hindrance. The ships usually arrived at Jaffa in the early morning. The foreign Postmasters arranged
to have their carriages ready so that as soon as the mail was taken out of the harbour it was loaded
into the carriage and sent off. At Sha‘ar Hagai, on the way to Jerusalem, fresh horses replaced the
tired ones and in consequence the foreign mail actually arrived a few hours ahead of the train. The
Austrian Post in particular excelled itself and consequently expanded. Its Offices being located near
the Jewish Quarter and the courteous service given by its German speaking clerks brougt in many
clients.

The Turkish post tried to improve its service as well, and be more influential amongst the Jewish
population. At the end of 1895 the Ottoman Government appointed Eliahu Honig as manager of the
newly opened Turkish Post Office in the Jewish Street in the Old City, and another one in Mea
Shearim. In addition to a big reduction in the cost of mailing given by the Turkish Post, home delivery
was instituted. The biggest novelty of this Post Office was the introduction of a postal handstamp
bearing the name ‘Jerusalem’ also in Hebrew. This impressed the Jewish population very
considerably, and served as an important reason for the use of its services. But this did not last long.
The rumour reached the authorities that the Turkish handstamp served Jewish nationalistic ideals,
and the branch was therfore temporarily closed down. When it was re-opened, the handstamp was
replaced with another bearing the inscription, in French, “Jewish Quarter — Jerusalem”,

The success of the Austrian Post was a source of jealousy to the other countries who wished to
institute their own postal services. It was considered as very prestigious, a way to show ‘presence’,
and as an important basis for all their activities in the Holy Land. This is the reason why so many Post
Offices operated in Jerusalem.

32



FOREIGN POST OFFICES IN JERUSALEM DURING
THE NINETEENTH CENTURY*

by Renee Sivan

Following the Capitulation Agreements the European powers enjoyed, until the First World Wa
special privileges within the realm of the Ottoman domain. Under this agreement the Europoar
powers were allowed, inter alia, to open and operate their own Post Offices within the Turkish Empire

Thus we find that at the beginning of this century five different autonomous Post Offices operatoil
in Jerusalem side by side with that of the Turkish one. The Five were operated by Austria, Germary
France, Russia and Italy. The establishment of these Post Offices was gradual, with consequori
internal ‘'wars’ between the foreign postal authorities and also between them and the Turkish Ponl
itself.

The major customers of the foreign postal services were the Jews, whose livelihood dependai
upon postal communication with countries overseas from where the various Jewish Institutions i/
Kollelim received the monies necessary for the existence of the Jewish community in Jerusalem. Thu
Arabs on the other hand rarely used the postal services, whilst Christians and pilgrims preferred 10
use the postal services of their own countries of origin.

At the beginning of the nineteenth century Palestine was a remote and backward part of the
decaying Ottoman Empire. Commerce and the economy were so undeveloped that this part of the
empire was not deemed worthy to be included in the Turkish courier's route connecting
Constantinopole with Beirut once a week. However during the middle of the century a courier postal
service between Beirut and Jerusalem was established. The courier left Jerusalem once a week, o111
wednesday, and travelled via Jaffa, Haifa, Acre, Tzur, and Sidon, reaching Beirut, with luck, o
Sunday. Answers to letters could be entrusted to him, but secrecy was not guaranteed other than by
the payment of “baksheesh”.

Parallel to this Turkish service were better, safer and more reliabale private couriers, The London
Missionary Society ran a courier service between Jerusalem and Beirut From 1838 until 1847
Between 1844 and 1846 the French Consulate used to deliver postal items to overseas destinations
through Cairo.

On the threshold of the modern era these sporadic postal services could no longer satisfy the neos
of the area. The turning point occurred after the termination of the Crimean War, with the extension ol
the Capitulation Agreements and with this the growth of European interests in Palestine. In the early
1850s the first foreign flag-bearing ships began frequenting the various sea ports in this part of the
Mediterranean Sea. The shipping companies took the enterprise to operate the first postal servicos

The Austrians were the first to establish themselves in Jerusalem. A special contract was signoi
between the Austrian Government and Lloyds Shipping Co. in 1837 in which the latter agreed 10
transfer post from the Mediterranean countries and the Near East to Europe.

The offices of the Austrian shipping Company were opened in Jerusalem in September, 1853 aril
continued until 1859, when the official Imperial Austrian Post Office was established in Jerusaloi
The growth of the agency mainly began after the visit of Franz Joseph in 1869. The Austrian Post soo1
became known as the best, quickest and most reliable. Most of its customers were Jews and bankor
who learnt to trust its reliability in every aspect of money handling. The efficiency improved evon
further when the carriage traffic between Jaffa and Jerusalem increased during the 80s. Due to the
Post's efficiency letters were regularly received mainly from Germany, Hungary and Galicia, an
distributed.

All of the foreign postal services relied upon the arrival of steam ships at the port of Jaffa. It is soil
that whenever post from abroad arrived in Jerusalem on the Sabbath, the Jews did not hesitate 1o
come that same day to the Austrian Post to ask for letters and parcels. The Post Office was situated (o
atime in St. James's St., near the Jewish Quarter. The spot can be identified to this day although i1 i
now blocked up. In 1903 the Post Office transferred to the Banco di Roma building, opposite th

* Reprinted from “Kardom' # 16/17, July 1981, by the kind permission of the editor, Mr. E. Schilas
translated from Hebrew by Mr. E. Glassman

3



740 MINNAXY” QPN NNON
“PROGRAMME OF EVENTS INDEPENDENCE 40"

Tuesday 19.4.88 ,N"NWYNN 1N 2 "W oI

“QOPENING DAY"” “NMon o
Opening ceremony by Minister of MIYPNN 1Y Niona An'Mon opo
Communications and Mayor of oHunN NY Ul
Jerusalem (by invitation only) 10.00 (1292 DIPTINY)
Communications Minister Party MIYRPNN W Na'on
{by invitation only, 12.00 SR NIINT)
Binyanei Hauma, 5th floor] (5 NNIp ,NPIND 112
Opening of Exhibition to public 13.00-18.00 9nR? NdNynn NNMo
Judging of exhibits by Jury 0192 2'NNP D'V9IYN NN

Wednesday 20.4.88 N"NWNN "X ‘2 Va1 01

“POSTAL AUTHORITY DAY” AANIT Nien o
Memorial Day jN21a or
Postal agents convention 10.00 NNIRD 122 NITH 1210 01D
Opening hours 10.00-22.00 0P7 NNIM9 NNYNN

Thursday 21.4.88 ,N"NYNN 'R T ,'w'nn 01

“YOUTH DAY" ~vian o
Independence Day NINDYYN OF
Youth activities yN1% 0110l 0Y0Y0 NIV
Opening Hours 10.00-22.00 90p7 NNIM9 2NN

Friday ,22.4.88 ,n"NWNN 'R N WY Orf

“AEROPHILATELY DAY" ~PHN INIT DD
Flight of Zeppelin carrying YD IRIT XU |79 NO'O
mail over Jerusalem, early morning hours IPIan niywa povny
Opening hours 10.00~-14.00 N17 ANIM9 NoNynn

Saturday ,23.4.88 ,N"DYNN V"X 'l ,Naw O
“THEMATIC PHILATELY DAY" "TI'ON'MN NINIAN D"

Opening hours 20.00~-23.00 90P7 NNIN9 NNYNN

Sunday ,24.4.88 ,N"NYNN "X T |IUxY O

“HOLY LAND & JUDAICA DAY” “APNTIN ANITA NITAN D
WPC Convention 10.00 n7IYn 0NAIpN 012
Binyanei Hauma NRIXRD 112
Reception by Mayor of 12.00 [IX'TIR WD WXY Na'on
Jerusalem, Israel Museum (MR NRRTN) MY
Judaica Conference, 14.00 NPIRD 7192 APRTI 01D
Binyanei Hauma

Reception by stamp Traders 17.00 0'712n NI Na'on
Ass. (Invitations only) (M"Y NIRT)
Opening hours 10.00-22.00 90P7 ANM9 N2NYNN

34



Monday ,25.4.88 ,N"pDYNN "X ‘N Y DI

“JERUSALEM DAY" "o o
Palmarez Banquet “TIN79" N7'VIN Naon
(by tickets only) 19.00 (1272 D'o'oNd '9Y)
Opening hours 10.00-22.00 MP? N9 nanynn

Tuesday ,26.4.88 ,N"NYNN 'R ‘0 /W9Y OF

“CLOSING DAY “PVan o
Opening hours 10.00-14.00 YNP7 NNIM9 NdNynin
THE POSTAL AUTHORITY AND IN7I2AD DNV INITR NI
THE ISRAEL PHILATELIC SERVICE

THE ISRAEL PHILATELIC FEDERATION 2RI N7 NITAND
THE JERUSALEM PHILATELIC SOCIETY VNN NR71IAN NIy
THE ORGANISING COMMITTEE OF "40 NINDXY” 7¢ NIAIRDD DTN
INDEPENDENCE 40

Wish you all D27 DfINND

11721 NAY MKRNPRY O
a very happy and enjoyable Independence Day

35




3 = =
nmao nien

PAVAYAVAVA VAT AVAVAN




anng
ornmang

oW

37




EXHIBITION PLAN

Non—Competitive Class
Court of Honour
Dark Red
Jury Collections
Red
Institutions and Invited Exhibits
Orange

International Class

Holy Land Traditional Philately
Dark Blue

Holy Land Postal History
Light Blue

Judaica
Light Blue

Levant Traditional Philately

and Stationary
Blue

Levant Postal History
Turguoise

National and State Class

Holy Land Traditional Philately
Dark Green

Holy Land Postal History
Green

Judaica
Light Green

General Traditional Philately
Dark Brown

General Postal History

and Aerophilately
Brown

Thematics
Light Brown

Youth Class
Israel
Dark Yellow
Traditional Philately
Yellow
Thematics
Light Yellow

Literture Class

1-56
57777

81-128

201-300
301522

523-568

6017656

657-702

801-860
861-901
902-937

938-1058

10591115

1116-1276

1301-1332
1333-1387

1388-1495

L1-L27

38

nNIYNN QYN

NNNNY YD 9aR
DIRTIRI TIA2N TN
nnd 01X
D'u9IY '90IN
DITN
DIRTINI NITOIN
Dind

PINTIAN QAN

SNIYCYIR 7Y MIoN NN
nnd 71D

YNAYIYIN W IRITR NITIN
n7n

A el
n7an

o921 NMYIoN NINYI

v W
71no

019N 9W INITD NITIN
TI0

DINAL RINTD AN
SNIWTYIR 27U NIMIOD NIKYI
nneRrial
LNIUIYIN 7W INITA NIT2N
m
NN
1A Py
N9 N'MIOR NINTI
nno oin
— IR IR IRITN DTN
790
om
nponn
2 0N

Win uImn
pLall
nno 2mny
N'MIIoN NIN7IA
ANy
np'onn
N 2NN

nnoo TN




Non—-Competitive
Class

Court of Honour (Dark Red)

Salih M. Kuyas, Turkey
Levant postal stationery

Necip C. Arsman, Turkey
Otttoman Empire postal history —
classical period in the Middle East

Mrs. J.M. Sacher, England
Highlights from the late Michael
Sacher collection

Dr. Yeremiyahu Rimon, Israel
Israel 1948 local and temporary
postal services

Raphael Livnat, Israel
Foreign post offices in Jerusalem
until 1917

Dr. Eddie Leibu, Israel
Israel pre independence — the British
Administration 1917 — 1927

The Israel Museum, Jerusalem, Israsl
The British Administration in

Palestine — selected pages from the
B. Guggenheim's bequest

Yaakov Shabtai, Israel
Israel 1948 transition period

Yacov Tsachor, Israel
Doar lvri — research of postage dues
and postal rates

Prof. Emanuel Eylan, Israel
Red Cross and ""Magen David Adom'™ in
Israel

Jury Collections (RED)

Michael Liphschutz, France
Selection of essays of the first
stamps and postal stationery of Russia

Hans Sinek, Israel
Classic Austria

1-8

9-13

14-16

17-24

25-28

29-35

3640

41-46

47-51

52-56

57-59

60-62

39

nInnd yinn QN

(NnND DITN) TIAdN TN

o Lonp N n'o
D70 — 012Y

N0 LIPOIX .0 9'0)
NININIYN NNONIRN Y INTN TN

N'7218 ,1OR0 0.1 '
277 1DR0O 7N2'D 7W 190IXND 0D1N21 D'0NMY

YW LR IR
DUDIPN INRIT MY - 1948 PR &1L
oMt

Pl 7L 1k U B R
1917 TV D792 ONTN INITN Ma

P2 e L7L b ULy B £
1917 — 1927 ,*"R2 '0ONAN 107V

R, 000N TN INTID
D!9T — 7NIW YIRD '0NAN 107N
D"N121A .2 7W RIATYN 0NNl

MY NNAY apy!
12ypn N9OIPN - 1948 7NV

X INY apy
Q'O9MYNI INIT BT APAD - NAY WNIT
1948-1960

7w LR IRny o
N2 NTTRI DITR 27y

(DITX) D'LVOIY '90IN

noy ,y'wor? InNn
o710 YW |1'01 '09TN NAR
1856-1913 N'ON W 077201 DIYUND

YN 710 00
N'ONYP NNVOIN



Eli Weber, Israel
Classic Bavaria

Dr. Eddie Leibu, Israel
Taxed mail of the Land of Israel
1900-1950

Yaakov Shabtai, [srael
Israel — postage dues

Ben Hador Nestoiter, |srael
National and internantional
philatelic exhibitions since 1881

lzhak Barak, |srael
History of aviation and air—mail

63-65

6668

69-71

72-74

75-77

Institutions and Invited Exhibits

(Orange)

J.N.F., Israel
Jewish Naticnal Fund stamps

Rishon LeZion Historical Museum,
Postal history of Rishon LeZion

Museum of Holocaust mail, Israel
Holocaust mail

David Pearlman, England
Picture postcards of Jerusalem
1892-1948

Joel Aloni, Israel

David Ben Gurion and the generation
of the first years of Independence
reflected from envelopes addressed
to Ben Gurion

Dr. Shaul Dagoni, Israel
Holy Land & Judaica perfins

Seigfried Adler, Austria
The "Tohu Wabohu" overprinting, 1948

Hillel Faktor, South Africa
Israel, a future filled with hope —
original art work and artists’ proofs

Yehuda Levanon, Israel
The Knesset postal history

81-92

93-95

96-102

103-107

108-112

113-114

115-116

117-123

124-128

40

MY a1 N
n'oxI? NNl

MWy e
1900-1950 7XIW' YIN] IRIT 'DT N

MW MY apy
INT DT = N

2% ,10M001 NTA-|
NIPRIR?-|2 NEPING 012 NDNYN
1881-n

MW L a pnye
MR IRITI NOIVAN DTN

(DIND) D' INTINI NITOIN

mw Lhpp
nn'p NP 712

TN NTPUNY ITTINY INTIDD
['¥7 [lURI2 INITR DTN

7N L ARIUD IRITY INTID
RIUN IRIT

NPIR N9 T
DYN' YU NNMYD N
1892-1948

KW AN IR
NMIYPOONL NRIPAN T 1N A T
[1M13 2 9% VIDY nisoyn Y

R LIT NN T
NPT WTIPD YIN ¢ 01919

NI00IN AYTR ThoaT
"IN NN 2270 097N

NP9 0NT 10p9 Y0
oMY = DUPN XD TNV 9RO
[ON N0 DMIPN

v L my atine
NO1IN INIT NITYMN



International Class
Holy Land Traditional Philately

(Dark Blue)

Rachel Alexander, England
Love of Zion

Zeev Galibov, England
The E.E.F. and Mandate period
1917-1948

Harry F.R Woodley, England
Palestine — the Blues and the
Jerusalem | overprint

Jean Richard Callebaut, France
Periode Interimaire avant la creation
de la poste Israelienne

“David”, France
Precurseurs d'Israel

Walter Loewenberg, Spain
Israel, Interm Period and first
years

Robert B. Pildes, U.S A.
Doar lvr

Ronnie Shiers, England
The Doar v issue

Jack Galloon, South Africa
A study of the low values of Doar
lvri plate blocks & tab blocks

Stephen Rothman, U.S.A.
The Doar Ivri issue

Louis Kestenbaum, U.S A
Essays and proofs of early stamps of
the State of Israel

David Stern, South africa
Highlights of Israel from 1948 to
1954

“David”, France
Israel

“Libra”, South africa
A study of the printing dates of the
Landscape definitive issues of Israel

Yoel Slutzki, Israel
Shegel definitives research collection

Maurice Daniels, South africa
Used definitive printing dates 1960-1980

201-208

209-215

216-219

220-223

224-228

229-236

237-244

245-250

251-255

261-268

269-276

277-280

281-285

286-290

291-296

297-300

41

MIND1AT AN

7¢ n'MIon NIxYI
("D 71nd) M w-yax

N92IN ,ITI027X M
"™y nanx

220N 21272 anT
1917-1948 NNILVTINN M'MYY9

YN T .9 "n
DWUN' 1071 091N 0'MININ - NINYY9

nox L1 .12
1948 ,11ynN NoIpn

nox "1
oyn nynan

120 ,1N2MNI17 107
NDIYRIN DAY 12YNN NOIpN Yxw!

2"MIN ,0T77'9 .2 vlan
MY INT

N8 00w an
MaY INIT

APN9N ONT L2 P
N9 NITDY W TPNN qOIN - MAY INT
11w M1l

A"MIN jpon 200
M2V INT NIXRNIN

2"NIXR ,DIN2IVOR O'NIY
7KW 711 Y nimanl 1re3 NIooTh
DIIUNIN

nPI9N ONT 0w TIT
0N21 D'0N9 - N

nowx ,"Tt”

v

nPI9OX 0NT ,"Mary”

1091 INXN %V PN - qian il
P LRI A"y Lo I 1T

NN qQOIN - YPen 71

NPI9X DNT ,07NIT ONID
10970 JNNN DY “[pn n” o'PINN



Holy Land Postal History
Light Blue)

ushi & Ali Kovacs, [srael
Postal services in the Holy Land
1863-1914

ernardo Grosser, Israel
Ottoman and foreign post offices in
the Holy Land

acques Mahu, France
Selection sur |'histoire postale de
la Palestine

anan Shiftan, |srael
German relations & operations in the
Holy Land

Jerome L. Byers, US A
Forerunner posts of the Holyland
1418-1918

‘Evyatar”’, England
Turkish post in the Holy Land

onald Chafetz, U.SA.
Holy Land printed matter mail till
1948

mos Anon, Israel
Postal history of Beer Sheva

Ibert Kahn, U.S.A
Unusual handling of Holy Land mail

“Barem”’, England
Interrupted and disaster mail
relating to the Holy Land

vraham Zakai, [srael
World War | — from the Suez Canal to
Jerusalem

Silvano Sorani, Italy
Holy Land — World War | and the
military administration

Joseph Wofchuck, U.S.A.
British forces in the Holy Land W.W.I
1917 - 1920

“Eviatar”, England
Palestine British Administration
1917-27

Carlos Goldstein, Venezuela
Postmarks of the small towns during
the Palestine mandate 1918-1948

301-308

309-313

314-318

319-324

325-332

333-339

340-345

346-351

352-355

356-360

361-365

366-373

374-380

381-386

387-394

42

IRIYI-YIX 7V INITA NIT2IN

(N'7On)

WYL yap Y et
1863-1914 WTIPN YIN1 INTN MNY

22 10N IMnNa
D'NTRIN - WTIPN YIN

NnoY ,INn PN‘2
7MW VIR W IRITR DNIT72INPD Nan

NI L OO AN
YTIPN YIX2 NNI?'Y91 n1Ipla Dy D'ont

2"MIN 001 .7 onn
DINIRID — WTIPN VIR 97U RN NIT72iN

N22I8 ,INAR”
YUTIPNA YIR A0 ARIT

2NN L yon 1T
1948 TV WTIPN YIX 2 0197 NaT

IRIY 1IN OIRY
VIV IND 7¢ IRITN NIT7IN

2"MIN LJANP DIAYX
UTIPN YIND INIT2 TN 21910

72N "o
WTIPN YIXR INIT NRIXDE DIY19Nn

7MY L'NDT DNNAN
YRIO NYNN - DIYXNIN 0710 NpN7D
oHYnN'y

70N 110 1m7ro
MIYNIN O071V0 NPNYRA 'Raxn 2wnnn

1'MN YOI qor
DY71yN NPNYNA WTIPA YINA '0NAN NAXD
1917 = 1920 MIYXIN

D720 NN
1917-27 '0NAN [I07¥N - NIMYY9

N7RINAL L POWTIIR OINY?
NNoPN 0NYNl DY Y NININD
OTINN NoIpna



Emanuel Glassman, larael
Mandate Postmarks of Jerusalem

Arthur H. Groten, US.A
The postmarks of Tel-Aviv to 1948

“Eviatar”, England
Postal history of Arab Palestine
1948-9

Mark Sommer, USA
The fight for freedom - the postal
history of the Zionist Revisionist Movement

Ronald M. Lee, Australia
Australian Imperial Force in
Palestine W.W. ||

Charles A. Tuteur, USA
The 80 Minhelet Haam post offices
1948

Mordechai Sondak, Israel
Jerusalem postal history during the
siege — 1948

Avraham Zakai, Israel
Mail to Jewish settlements and in the
Idependence War in the Negev 1941-1950

Robert B. Pildes, U.S.A
Israel — transition period 1948

Itamar Karpovsky, Israel
Transition period, Jerusalem 1948

Robert b. Pildes, U.S.A.
Jerusalem, Interim Period — local
issues stamps and postal history

Jakob Niesen, West Germany
Postal history of Nahariya

Siegfried Adler, Austria
The War of Independence 1948/9

Dr. Helmut Seebald, Austria
United Nations peace—keeping
operations in the Middle East —
the Austrian participation

Herbert Wermelskirchen, West Germany
Die Mobhil-Post in Israel

Seigfried Adler, Austria
The Sinai Campaign 1956-7

Sidny Morginstin, U.S.A.
The aerogrammes of Israel

395-400

401-407

408412

413416

417421

422-427

428-433

434-438

439446

447-454

463470

471-478

479-483

484488

489-493

494-498

499-502

43

YXW P07 RNy
oYW BTIN W INIT NIPNIN

2NN 0N LD UM
OTINN [PT2 2N 9N JY IRTA NITIN

AN IR
1948/9 NN MMWYI9 ¢ INITA NITHN

2"MN NI TARD
NArYN NYINN %Y RN NN
n'RONTINN

nMLoIN L7 .n TN
npNYna1 IMYY9n MRYRN MOOIND NN
2-n O7vn

2NN 010 LN OTIR'Y
,OVN N7NIn Y INITN M2 80 NInNIN
1948

MW L TTFTHO DTN
1948 1NNYN NRN7HRI DHYN!

YN INDT DN
TNNWN NRN7P2E 0Mavn DRI Rt
1941 - 1950 2112

2NN ,0T7'9 .2 LIAN
1948 — DVN N7NIN 73!

YRIW OO NN
1948 DMWY - 12YNPN NOIPN

2"MN ,0T7'9 . vIaN
o'71an - 1948 DYN NYnan - DNy
AINTN NIT2ANN

nnynRn NNt Lot apy!
NN 'DIPRN ARITH

NNDOIR 7N TN92'T
1948/9 NINNYYN NPNID

NNLOIN 1924 VIR T
NATNA O°IXD NINIDA NNVOIND NIONNWNN
(12NN

N2AWNN NN L NWIPOINTE BN
8w Y1 INIT

ANDOIR AYTIN TN92%
1956/7 WP yNan

2NN L 'OWIIN 7O
2RI Y TN NNAN



Salomon Hassan, Spain
Holy Land

Jerome L. Byers, US.A.
Palestine airmail

Albert Haskiya, Turkey
Airmail activity between Turkey and
the Holyland

Judaica (Light Blue)

Dr. Walter Rauch, \West Germany
CSR: Rassische verfolgung 1939-1945

Diether A, Bahner, West Germany
Theresienstadt/Terezin

Ervin Danek, Israel
The post in the concentration camps
and Ghettos 1939-1945

Justin Gordon, U.S A
Mail from concentration camps and
Ghettos

Sam Simon, U.S.A
Postal history of the concentration
camps 1933-1945

Dottie Miller, U.S.A
Holocaust migration

Shalom Berger, |srael
Judaica

503-510

511-518

519-522

523-528

529-535

536-542

543-550

551-558

559-564

565-568

Levant Traditional Philitaly

and Stationary (Blue)

Angela Ruiz Vegas, Spain
Turkish postal stationery

Enrique Martin de Bustamante, Spain
Classic Bulgaria

Raphael Nachum, Israel
The Ottoman Empire philately — some
views

Jan Billion, West Germany
Der nahe Osten — Friedensinitiativen
der vereinten Nationen

601-608

609-616

617-624

625-632

1190 ,jon |InI?0
UTIPN YIN

1"NIX 071" .7 DN
NP 197 UTIPN YIR 7Y 1IN INIT
NN

N0 L NPoN UNATN
UTIPN YIN? D'PI0 ' NIO'YD

(n2on) ap'xe

nnvnn nama N 0 T
1939-1945 NIMVIIN NI9TIN = N2

n2aymNn nama a1 R 0T
I'ML - DOYITIO

2 LT PNR
1939-1945 NIXVAI 712N NDNPA INIT

2"MIN L IT PooI'a
NIRLANI TIDNN NIND AINRIT

2NN L|IN'O DNO
71270 NN 79 IR DT
1933-1945

21"MIN 7D OIT
NRIVA 0TI v TN

YN 12 DI
AN

n'2'221 n'MIoN NIN7IA
(21nd) vIAn v

7190 ,0211 TN N7 2N
D0 7w 077

T190 ,NVINLOIA AT "IN APNIN
N'oONYP N

YRIY 0N 7TN9N
DY 0'02'N - NININIVA N9NRN

NP NP L N
NINIRD Y DIYY NINTIY = 2ANPN NTHN
NITNINHDD




Zvi Salant, |srael
Albania: 1913-1922 first issues until
the double Skandenberg

Moshe Shmuely, Israel
The post in Bulgaria during the
19th Century

Yalgin R. Bicioglu, Turkey
The War of Independance of Turkey,
1920-22

Pierre Deracinois, France
Varietes du Proche Orient {1919 —
1930)

Levant Postal History
(Turquoise)

Yehuda Kleiner, Israel
The German military mail in the
Ottoman Empire, 1914-1918

Otto Hornung, England
Istanbul

Ragip E. Serdaroglu, Turkey
Foreign post offices in the Ottoman
Empire

Ziya M. Agaogollari, Turkey
Postal marks used in the Levant part
of the Ottorman Empire

Dorothea Freising, Turkey
Postal marks used in Asia Minor,
1865-1923

Yasar X. Temiz, Turkey
Postal marks of the oriental part of
the Ottoman Empire

Arman Arikan, Turkey
German, British and French post
offices in the Levant

Silvano Sorani, Italy
Polish military post in Egypt and
Palestine

C.Th.J Hooghuis, Spain
Postal history of the Suez Canal and
Sinai Campaign

633-638

639-643

644-650

651-656

657-660

661-666

667-671

672-676

677-681

682686

687-690

691-694

695-702

45

M 0170 "y
NIT0N NIRYINND 1913-1922 - 27N
N2ITIPON 2121 NATNG

IR L IRIDY Awn
19-0 NXRP2 N7 N

N0 7NN Y
1820/22 NIV YNNWN NPN7ND

NoIX ,ANNONT 'O
ANPN MITRAD DY

V17N ¥ INITA NITIN
(T'pv)

W 0 Ty
10N NIGYUNRN N Y OWRAND IRITH
1914 = 1918 NININIVN NN90N'NA

NY22IN 23N 101N
12100~

NP0 L7270 N 90
NININYN NN9ORIRL ONT INIT N2

N0 7RNAN D DT
NN9NIND - L1272 YID'W2L IRIT 1IN0
nIRIMIVN

A0 22019 aN'ninii
NIOPN N'ON] WIR'YUL INIT N0
1865-1923

N0 L, TRL 10
NN9N'NN W [ID'MA MITRAN INIT PO
NIBIMIVH

N0 L PIN DN
01271 ONT INIT M2

N70'R M0 11%'0
ANPN NN 1719 'RAX INIT

T190 ,0'n2in 2.0

'0 NPNYPI YRIO NPYN YW INITA NITIN

1956




National and State
Class

IXINTY TMINDR qaN

Holy Land Traditional Philately %x1w-yIx Y& n'miion nixyin

(Dark Green)

ltamar Karpovsky, Israel (N)
Transition period 1948, cities under
emergency conditions

801-808

Dr. Zvi Shimony, [srael {N)

The postal services of Jerusalemn,
Safed and Rishon LeZion in the
War of Independence

809-815

Arnold Levi, Israel (S)
Forerunners: Turkish and the foreign
post offices in the Holy Land

816-818

Kalman Bar llan, Israel (N)
Doar Ivri — a study collection:
perforations and paper varieties

819-824

Abraham Citron, Israel (S)
Errors in Israeli stamps — 40 years

825-829

Oscar Shahar, Israel (S)
The history of Israel in stamps

830-832

Abraham Citron, Israel (S)
Plate numbers of Israeli stamps for
40 years

833-837

Kalman Bar llan, Israel (N)
Definitives (Stand By) 1980-85
stamps:Shegel and non denominated stamps

838-843

Shalom Berger, Israel (N)
International Reply Coupons

Nahum Bachrach, Zvi Haramaty, Israel (S)
Memorial days of the fallen of
Israel's wars

849-852

Nahum Bachrah, Zvi Haramaty, Israel (S)
Israel’s resurrection in its land

853-856

Josef Levcovits, Israel (S)
Postage due (to pay) letters in the
Holy Land

857860

(Mnd pPnyY)

(7 e S0 IDN'N
1IXN2 0NMY ,1948 12ypPn N9IpN

(7) v avnw ax T
NnPNNA X"7UX1 NOY 05Nt INIT
MNNYN

(M) 72 0% TN
DTN INITA NI IO INIT D'PTRID
UTIPN YINa

(7) 7w IrN-12 inYp
M DAIP APND 90IR = NAY INIT

(N) v jno'y omax
NIY 40 - 7MW 2122 NINNIYIE DAV

(®) 7MW ANY TpoIN
07121 78 MIFTR YW nNIvon

(N) 7w INo'Y pnnax
MY 40 - 7R 7121 1" M90D

(7) M L I'rN-1a np
712" 10N D MTON YW NI9i7a Ipnn
1980~-1985 "NTINY

(7) v a2 nibw
D'NINYIA DAYN NaIY

(X) 'mPIN 12X 7102 Ding
MW nipNYn N [Nat e

(N) 72w mmmn ax 7102 oim
7R MR NRIpn

(X) 7R yipa? qor

YUTIPN YIR2 (0P 'andn) INT 'MT 'Andn




Holy Land Postal History
(green)

Meyer—Marcel Kohn, Israel (N)
Postal, history of Rishon LeZion,
1882-1948

Yoel Slutzki, Israel (N)
Palestine 1927-1948: postal rates

Zvi Berest, Israel (N)
Military mail from palestine and
Israeli soldiers in W.W.II

Dr. Baruch Hurwich, Israel (S)
Israel military mail 1948-9

Dr. Eliahu Foa, Israel (S}
Israel meter postage stamps

Mordechai Sondak, Israel (N)
Mabile post in Israel

Ludwig Stockel, Isarel (S)
Netanya 1941-1950

Elieser Istner, Israel (N)
Mobile post in Israel

Israel Nachtigal,Benzion Fixler,Israel(S)
Postal points in Israel

Judaica (Light Green)

Zvi Efrat, Israel (N)
The Bible on stamps

Shalom Adesman, Israel (N
Plants and animals in the Bible

2Zvi Efrat, Israel (N)
Biblical fauna

Israel Taychner, Israel (S)
Affaire Dreifus, Juifs et Prix Nobel

Isaac Giner, Israel (N)
"Israelia” (chapters in Israel
history)

David Kraus, Israel (S)

Jewish contribution to the world’s
civilization

Elieser Istner, Israel (S)

Synagogues in Israel and in the world

Nahum Bachrach, Zvi Haramaty, Israel (S)
The Holocaust and Resistance in WW. ||

861-867

868-871

872-876

877-880

881-884

885-890

891-893

894-898

899-901

902-907

908-913

914-917

918-920

921-925

926-929

930-933

934-937

47

TNI-YIR Y INITR DTN

(P

(9) v Lo 70-1Rn
1948-1882 [I'¥? [IURI2 INTN NITIN

(7) 2w pNio e
711 '91yn 11927 - 1948 NIMWYO

(7) 7} L0072 "2y
YIX D'7MN0DI NINYION 'NAY INT
NIWUN 07D NpNpa DYRY!

(®) 7w ynin na T
1948-9 'NIN INIT

S () T AN R 1T
7MW 9NDIPMO 20D 71 NN

(7) 9w pTio DTN
N Y INT

(R) 7R IOV YN
1941 - 1950 NI

(7) 7RI NI00'R TYIN
MW Y1 INT

(®) 7xw Avopre 'y 12 7arpo1 TN
INIYI INIT NIM

(rna pnY) apRTre

(7) 7w  mox 'y
013 % " Inn

(7) e noTx pihw
171N NRIXDLE NN

(7) 72w ,mox
NNIPRAI XIPR2 NN

(N) T3 1000 e
7313 07191 oI L0191 NYN9

(7) 27w a1 pnye
(7X7¢' DY 'WI'RD O7N9) "RKIwY

(N) 7 o TIT
o%1yn nIaINY nTnn nnnn

(R) 7R ,7I00'R VN
D?1val 78I No1D Ma

(%) 720¢' RPN X L7103 DI
NIYUN D7YR NPN?DA NMIRANE ARIYD




General Traditional Philately

(Dark Brown)

Dushi £ Ali Kovacs, Israel (N}
Austria classic: 1850 — 1867

Philip Charsky, Israel (N)
First issues of Austria

Dushi £ Ali Kovacs, Israel (N)
Classic Hungary

Abraham Lebovitz, Israel (N)
Stamps used in Hungary

Aharon Alexander, Isragl (N}
Danzig 1920-193%

Jacob Appel, Israel (S}
West Germany used stamps

Michael b. Nudler, Israel (S)
Soviet stamps (rarities, varieties,
errors)

Yehoshua Eliashiv, Israel (N)
Latvia 1918-1940

Ladislau Rothman, Israel (N)
Rumania

Avraham Ben Josef, Israel (N}
Netherland first issue 1852-1864

Moshe Burshtein, Israel (N}
Classic Belgium

Gideon Grof, Israel (S)
Yugoslavia 1918 — 1941 (errors)

Dov Drori, Israel (S)
Lithuania

Joseph Yeheskely, Israel (S)
India

Shmaryahu Levin, Israel (N)
Miniature Sheets

itzhak Offenbach, Israel (N)
England’ Elizabeth II: "Machin”

ltzhak Offenbach, Israel (N)
England, Elisabeth ll: commemoratives

"Douglas”, Israel (N)
The line-engraved issue, England

938-941

942-948

949-952

953-958

958-865

966-969

970-973

974-978

979-984

985-990

991-994

995-998

999-1001

1002-1004

1005-1008

1009-1013

1014-1018

1018-1024

48

n"70 nN'MiIon NIy
(NN2 DIN)

(7) xaw yaip "INl Wit
IONT - NMIVOINR

(7) Ynw s por'y 9o
NNDOIR ¢ NRIYRY NIRYIN

(7) X yaip "N wit
1860 — 1867 'ON77 - NNAIN

(7) 7w Ly oman
1930 TV NMAAN-NDOIXD 127NN 712

(7) 7MW ATI0OYN NN
1920 - 1939 1'N17

(N) 7w ron apyr
o'nINN DAYRN NPT YR

(N) 77w AT . o
00112 nenT) ntnna i
(niyo

(7) 7R wN ywint
1918-1940 N'a0Y

(7) 23w non INYorTy
nann

(7) 23w qo01" |2 DNaN
1852-1864 NUWNRI MITNN = TI7IN

(7) MW mowi pwun
n'orYp Nl

(®) MW qMm jiym
(NIXW) 1918-1941 a0 1A

(x) 7w T 2T
N0

(N) 73w Rpine qor
TN

(7) 7w 1Y 1Innnw
Mo niro

(7) 7w Jaox pnx
“UR” NIWN DATYN NN

(7) 7w Ja9Ix oy
P27 712 AW LATYN NN

(7 e mohaT-
721N VPYN NOSTR NIXXIN



Dr. Mordechai Weinstein, Israel (N)
Great Britain: 1840-1940, a hundred
years history of British stamps

Zeev Barak, Israel (N)
Posted in Gibraltar

Mordechai Kremener, Israel (N)
Egypt 1867-75, second and third issue

Yigal Nathaniel, Israel (S)
Japan

Aharon Alexander, Israel (N)
Australia — highlights from K.G.VI
and Q.E.Il up to 1965

Yezhak Kahani, Isarel (N)
Stamps of Iran

Eugen |. Grosswirth, Israel (N)
Stamps of Ecuador

General Postal History and
Aerophilately (Brown)

Jacob Appel, Israel (N)
Postcards & air letters from Japan &
Europe

Lucian Millis, Israel (S)
Definitive postcards — first issues

Yehuda Kleiner, Israel (N)
Highlights in the development of the
postal system 1400-1840

Baruch Hans, Israel (S)
Postal cards, 1870 up to the present
time

Hillel Yarkoni, Israel (N)
Maritime mail

Irachmiel Bahir, Israel (S)
Postcards: 1870-1900

ishaii, Israel (N)
Synopsis of the cancellations of
Hungary 1867-1918

Meyer—Marcel Kohn, Israel (N)

From the postal history of foreign
(Austrian) postal services and the
forerunners in Rumanian Principalities

Steve Schwartz, Israel (N)
Ethiopia: 1942 — 1974

1025-1029

1030-1034

1035-1038

1039-1042

1043-1047

1048-1052

1053-1058

1069-1063

1064—1066

1067-1072

1073-1076

1077-1080

10811083

10841088

1089-1092

1093-1086

49

‘012 1700 N9IFND 1N2AN - ADOoIN
1965 NIYW TY NIYN LATIN NI Wwun

NIDND NIFI2I0IL TN INRITH TAND

(7) 7w L mowan DTN 1T
11 2¢¥ NNILoM NRIY 100 - D101
nnona

(7) 2w ,pna ant
07122 DImn

(2) 2 ,aamp DTN
NI NIY ARXIN ,1867-75 DNXD

(N) 2w JSaana aae
9

(7) 7w 009N nnx

(7) e and pnye
"N 1710

(7) 7w oviona o
ATHPR 1712

TN-IRITIIRITY NIT2N
(DIn) 270

(&) ™ 9o apy
NONRI (9 VIR NNARI IRIT N

N) 7w 0D IR'01Y
NINYNY NP9 - "N [P NIy

(7) 7wwr m%p nTane
INITN NINNSNNA (Y NITIP)
1840-1400

(¥) 73w 010 N0
' 7Y 1870 ,INIT MiN7a

(7) 7w e 790
ORI

(N) 7awr 1w Yanny
1870 — 1900 IXRIT N7

(7) e e
1867 — 1918 nNAIN NIDNIN N'NHDn

(7) 72w 0 20m-Nn

DRIYUNINI MOOIRT INITH

(7) 7w Ly 2o
1974 — 1842 NOITIN




Oded Eliashar, Israel (N)
Air crash covers

Bernardo Grosser, Israel (N)
Pioneer and early flights including
Zeppelin flights

Oded Eliashar, Israel (N)
Pigeon post: New Zealand — Great
Barrier Island

Ofra Appel, Israel (S)
Stationery of South africa &
Protectorate States

Thematics (Light Brown)

Shraga Levi, Israel (N)
Archaeology and art in the classic
period V B.C — V AC

Mordechai Ben Chorin, lsrael (N)
Art

Dr. Alex Marton, Israel (N)
Folklore

Moshe Vigodsky, Israel (N)
Medicinal plants

Dr. Andrew Gergely, Israel (N)
Medical history of famous
personalities who graduated in medicine

Dr. Hedy Faibel, Israel (S)
The Red Cross

Israel Taychner, Israel (S)
Lutte contre le Cancer — medecine,
Prix—Nobel

Irvin Marton, Israel (N)
The disabled and their rehabilitation

Mashe Pagrach, Israel (S)
The human health campaign

Dr. Hedy Faibel, Israel (S)
Prevention of illness

Robert D. Marks, Israel (S)
Fungi and man

Moshe Burshtein, Israel (N)
From Sputnik 1 till Soyuz-Apollo

Moshe Ben zvi, Israel (S)
Meteorology on stamps

1097-1101

1102-1106

1107-1112

1113-1115

1116-1120

1121-1124
1125-1130
1131-1135

1136-1141

1142-1145

1146-1148

1149-1152
1153-1156
1157-1160
1161-1164
1165-1168

1169-1172

S;GJ_/ / :

(7 N AWUIN TTIY
D'OILN NIIXN

(7) e q0nNna Immna
NNRIYXY NI NINTRID NIIr01 NIO'L
['79¥ NIO'O 7710

(7) W WIR TTIV
1M 0'Ma = TPT 1M D INIT
TI7"R

(N) 7xw 798 91y
NioNN NIFTHI API9OR DNTH IRIT NAT

(*n2 OINn) ApP*ONR'N

(7) 7w 7 XN
,VONIPN NOIPNA NADKRIE NAIZINDIN
1"N07V TV 0"N197 V NIND

(7) 7xw LN 2 DTIN
NINN

(7) e Lo 029R T
oy TIPA L NINpY NIYIRN = 19pN9

(7) TR EXI DWUD
NOID 'NNDY

(7) e 2272 NTINR T
NNI9Y XWI2 D'anani 0713

(®) 7w 7ang T T
DITNN 27¥N

(N) 7w 1m0 e
ANI91Y 7211 019 - (VoA NPNYD

(7 v L pon PN
DDIP'YI 0N

(N 7w 729 awn
MIXM2 VN OTRAN NPND

(N) 7w JJare T AT
niynp nyap

(®) M omn T
DTRNI NINLON

(7) v rownnd nun
I71I98-T1"0 TYI 1 PI0I9OD

(N) "' X | nwn
0712 2V AnIznIRLD



Yochanan Grosswirth, Israel (S)
Scoutism and its founder —

Naftali Tzachar, Israel (S)
Fruits for the use of man

Amos Anon, Israel (N}
Parliaments

Irachmiel Bahir, Israel (N)
United Europe: institutions,
conventions ete.

Nahum Shershevsky, Israel (S)
United Nations Organization

Ignatz Rozental, Israel (N)
Chess — champions and Olympiads

Sarit Melman, |srael (N)
Birds

Viadimir Meller, Israel (S}
Bridges and roads

Dr. Eliahu Foa, Israel (S)
Universities and institutes of higher
studies in world stamps

Benjamin Kaliner, Israel (N}
Printing and publishing in philately

Yekutiel Falevitz, Israel (S)
Esperanto

Arieh Lavee, Israel (S)
Optics and photography

Moshe Shmuely, Israel (N)
Around the Russian borders,
October 1917 — October 1923

Michael Hirschfeld, |srael (N)
|dentification of aircraft

Ely Rosen, Israel (N)
The Masonic world

Abraham Lebovitz, Israel (N)
Jubilee of stamps

Ladislau Rothman, Israel (N)
Textile

Dr. Alex Marton, Israel (N)
Rowland Hill and Black—Penny
centenary (stamp on stamp)

Lavy L. Blau, Israel (I}
Music — from the Renaissance to the
Rock

1173-1176

1181-1188

1189-1193

1194-1196

1197-1200

1201-1205

1206-1209

1210-1212

1213-1217

1218-1220

1221-1223

1224-1228

1229-1234

1235-1239

1240-1244

1245-1250

1251-1256

1257-1261

51

(®) R onviona pnge
NT0"NI D'9I¥N NVIIN

(N) 78U NN TNo)
DIX? N9 Ny

(7) v L oy
o'uAn‘No

(7) 2w ma emny
NI NITOIN) NTAIRDA N9INV'R DRI
(121

(N) X' 'pOawNW Dind
NITNIRPD NIBIRD [N

(7) e JShoamn yaarw
NITN'ON'7INI O9I7N — LPNWY

N 7w ,nn nnw
oMo'y

(X) 2} 0 vt
D'W1121 DN

(N) 7MW N9 INMIN 1T
D'NTPNR DTIN'7? DAIDPI NINV'OIAIIN
n7ivn 7122

(7) e 3p pPoran
0712 7Y N7 ARNINI 0197

™) 7w L ynaho enap
I0N90N

(N) 77w N7 DN
DI7'¥! NP'09IN

() maw ne awn
- 1917 M2I0UPIX ,N'0N NI71227 21100
1923 2I0IN

(7) e [ T9W TR0
D'oIuN N

(7 v i N
nlonn 021vn

(7) 8w Y17 onnan
o'71an 7ar

(7) 2w npon N0
700p0

(7 7w ioan 02
(712 %y %13) n9-p7anl ' M Har

Q) W LN 7 aead
NN NRP'OIN? TV 0101100



Pinchas Rosenberg, Israel (N)
Development of shipping

Aharon Rothmann, Israel (S)
Railways in the world

Aaron Van-Leeven, Israel (S)
Hands on stamps

Menachem Lador, Israsl (N}
Computers and Calculating Devices

Youth Class

Israel (Dark Yellow)

Noa Hyman, Israel
Stamp exhibitions in Israel 1945-1987

Avraham Appel, Israel
David Ben Gurion centenary

Lior Avraham, Israel
Israel stamps — the last decade

Shay Shabtai, Israel
Ten fateful years in the history of
the Jewish people 1939-48

Sigalit Kohn, |srael
Israeli stamp exhibitions

Erez Navon, |srael
Israel stamps

Arnon Amzel, Israel
Nature in [srael

Joseph Kohn, Israel
My Fatherlands nature

Nir Levi, Israel
Swords and fencing in the Bible

1262-1265

1266-1268

1269-1272

1273-1276

1304-1306

1307-1308

1309-1312

13131317

1318-1322

1323-1324

1325

1326-1328

1329-1332

Traditional Philately (Yellow)

Seref Bornovaly, Turkey
Postmarks of the Ottoman Empire

Nukhet S. Yardimci, Turkey
Turkey rail road stamps and documents

Mehmet C. Arsman, Turkey
Travelling post offices of the
Turkish Republic

1333-1336

1337-1340

1341-1344

52

(7) e manmn omo
NnR9oN NINN9NN

(N) 7% L pon nnx
071ya nian

(N) M L j9%=1 NN
0'7121 3y o

(7 v T ome
YN NRIRRI DYND

™A NN

(nnd 2unx) W

EL QLI L Vs LLb By § V] B

1945-1987 7N1W' YINA 0712 NIDNYN

M 9N X

’ M1 2 N2 MY 100

NI, 00NN URT
INNRD WYL 28w Y1

Y RNAY Y
ANIPNY DNIYD

SN LD o
N 0712 NDNYN

7N 121 TIN
e 91

Y TN INN
YIN2 yao

R LD o
MT70 yaon

a7
NIPHRN 'Y geol nian

(AInY) n'NMIon NIN?1a

IO PN o

NIRIMIYN NN9NINAR INIT DIPNIN

N0 SYD'TY W NI

N'TNI0N N1 DHOoNI D12

N'I0 LINOoIN .0 DA

N'PI0N AP721971 V1 INT



Emine Serdaroglu, Turkey
First World War

Orkide Aslan, Turkey
The Ottoman Empire

Hattingen Junge briefmarken
Freunde, West Germany
German Coats of Arms

Avi & Ran Weber, Israel
Bavaria 1849-1870: philatelic
reaserch

Christian Ohm, West germany
Views of West Germany

Martin Rhein, West Germany
The Hungarian Kingdom stamps and
forerunners

Stefan Rogge, West Germany
U.S.A independance on its stamps

Gilad Grossman, Israel
A look at Canada

Oliver David Berest, |srael
Americana — special events in
philately

Lionel Barriquand, France
Timbres au type Petain

Philippe Richard, France
‘Raretes at varietes du type iLibertel

Peter Schweitzer, West Germany
Switzerland from 1973

Avraham Appel, Israel
Japan F.D.C.

Thematics (Light Yellow)

Ifah Barak, Israel
Butterflies

Riva Burshtein, Israel
Butterflies

Isabelle Hecquet, France
Les poissons

Thomas Bratke, West Germany
Birds of prey

Nir Weinerman, Israel
The Dove of Peace

1345-1348

1349-1353

1354-1356

1357-1359

1360-1363

1364-1367

1368-1370

1371

1372-1373

1374-1377

1378-1381

1382-1385

1386-1387

1388-1389

1390-1391

1392-1394

1395-1396

1397-1400

53

QPO ATINTI0 'BX
MIYRIN D2IVD Npnn

NP0 L|70R DTN
NIDINIYD N9

[2'0N NN UN7IAN NITTTA
nYNn Nl
ommpIa 0No

PR e TR TR P
"W?712 IPNN 1849 —~ 1870 NI

nwnn AP LDIN [N'0oNIR
nIWvmRn NRia on

iV s o n P I LR W L 1]
o'nTIRINE AN N27PP A

nYHPN NI NN 900
212 7V 2"MIN NIRDNY

MY nona Ty
NTIp %y 0an

N 0072 TIT 1IN
J01722 DITAID NIRYIA — MIPIDN
NivLYNI 012

noYy ,jipna ey
|D9 NNXIND D712

noy ,1wn a9i'pig
"INNYN" NRXIND NIVOoI DA

NN NI INMIY 109
1973-n y"y

NI LPOoN AN
190 XY BI' NISLYD

('l 2InY) n2'onn
2N, pa v
0N919

R Lo nan
DN99

noN ,opn 72rN
TN

nYNN NI ARV ORIN
Q0N N9y 0y

pLal7AN ) R TR L
oiwn n



Liran Schwartz, Israel
The big cats

Markus Mussmann, West Germany

Wild cats

Netta Cohen, Israel
Cats on stamps

Andreus Schultz, West Germany

Dog races

Leshem Aloni, Israel
My friend, the dog

Elad Cohen, |srael
The horse in man's service

Ziv Barak, Israel
Wild life

Michal Argov, Israel
The horse in the postal service

Osnat Berger, Israel
Road safety

Shlomi Salant, Israel
Transportation

Eric Forgeron, France
La vie du rail

Guy Shiftan, Israel
Sea mail

Amichai Gur, |srael
Aviation

Jochen Born, West Germany
Motored aviation

Liran Schwartz, |srael
Man in space

Nir Sapir, Israel
Development of man in space

Sigalit Kohn, |srael
The nuclear energy in philately

Roony Salant, |srael
General sports

llan Mesilati, [srael
Winter sport

Yariv Abraham, Israel
Aquatic sport

Jaen—-Marc Boulo, France
Les Lauriers

1401

1402-1403

1404-1406

1407-1409

1410-1413

1414-1416

1417-1421

1422-1423

1424-1428

1429-1430

1431-1434

1435-1436

1437-1438

1439-1441

1442

1443-1445

1446-1448

1449-1450

1451-1453

1454-1456

1457-1460

54

N e Y
o'21man 0"2nnn

N2YPN NP2 LNoIN 01D
0'oNIvL D'7INN

nav L[ Yol
o"2Innn nnown

n2YNN NN LYYW OINITIN
n'a% 'wn

R 1R owh
1720 Nan

TR ND TYVIN
DTNN NNY1 0IoN

W a1
121 ni'n

MY LAIMN N
INITN NN'WA 010N

NIV 1212 NION
0’2172 NIN'O2

N L0170 "N
INITN WIDYY? Miann

N9N N9 PN
nann oy

7KL 09 N
' ART
MY 1 Ry
noiyn

navon nnamn L e
nyunn nosiyn

TN MY 1Y
77n1 D'WaN

N 190 11
77N2 DTRN NINN9NN

7R LD o
NIN7I22 NWIAN NINN

NI L0170 "IN
993 V9o

e mron PN
QN 090

e oman e
o'n IS0

N9 LI712 TARD-|N'T
o'n¥Inn



Viviana Yoffe, Israel
Flowers

Rona Burshtein, |srael
Ballet

Asaf Weber, |srael
Cartoons on stamps

Yael Argov, Israel
The world of children

Hila Barak, Israel
Fairy tales

Maayan Bonen, Israel
Minerals

Ariel Teich, |srael
Gems: from the mine to final polish

Elisheva Kleinemann, |srael
Red magen david on stamps

Udi Millis, Israel
Maps of the world

Yaron Melman, [srael
Flags

Lion Rotem, Israel
Banks & banknotes

Lion Rotem, Israel
The development of coins

Literature Class

Joseph Aron, Australia
Forerunners to the forerunners: a pre
philatelic postal history of the Holy Land

Arieh Ben David, U.S.A
20th Anniversary publication — W.P.C.

Israel im BDPH Arbeitsgemeinchaft,
West Germny
Die Osterreichische post in Palastina

Edward W. Proud, England
The Postal history of British
Palestine 1918-1948

David Dorfman, U.S.A.
Palestine Mandate postmarks

Norman J. Collins, England
Palestine Mandate issues 1921-1948:
The Crown Agents

1461

1462

1463-1464

1465-1469

1470-1473

1474-1475

1476-1477

1478-1480

1481-1481

1482-1485

1486-1490

1491-1495

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

L6

NI, N9 NN
o'mo

MY oW nan
v

NI 121 ON
o1 2y "onvNn”

R 2R e
T D7y

R L pna arn
o' MI901 NIMaN

p2a (7L s T W V) 5
0'7'n

MY U0 INNIN
VIon 9I0 TVI MI2RNN N 1aX

IR LIDITIR VAWIR
D72 7V T a0

RO L0MP D TN
o71yn nion

N L e
o721

MW, onn [IN-17
902 NNLYI 07712

Mwl,onn [IN-'2?
Yyaoupn niNnonn

n1vay NI

N'N0OIR 01 NN
DTPN TN NIT7IN - O'RTRIDY D'DTIR
WTIPN YIND 'N712

2NN L,TIT ]2 AN
.C.P.W-n % 20-n niw? mainn

DN YN TN NI 2N
n2WwNN NP
NIMY791 NOOIXN INITN

N'721R L TIND .1 TINITN
1918-48 '0NAN LTINN 7Y INITA NIT2IN

27N L [POUT T
NIrNW791 0TINN NIBNIN

7218 L0271 .2 [0
1921-1948 NINY91 DTINN NINNIN



Julius Fletcher, England
The civilian airgraph service in
Palestine 1941-45

Shay Shabtai, Israel
Mail of underground detainees in
British detention camps, 1939 — 1948

Edward T. Superson, U S A
Poland occupied in WW |l and the
Holocaust (philatelic history handbook)

Norman Gladstone, England
Post war censorship to and from
Palestine 1945-1948

Mordechai Sondak, Israel
Jerusalem postal services during the
siege of 1948

Mark Sommer, US.A
Philatelic articles

Dr. Helmut Seebald, Austria
The Austrian UN units in the Near
East

Wolf Ising, Hartwig Danesch, W. Germany
Die Doar Ivri ausgabe von lIsrael

Norman Gladstone, England
Police and prison mail in Israel 1948
— 1986 (BAFIP Monograph)

Moshe Michaeli, Israel
History of the Red Cross

I. Nachtigal, B. Fixler, Isragl,
The postmarks of lIsrae!l (regular
cancellations)

Martin Genis, England
B.A.P.L.LP. Bulletin

Dr. Oscar Stadtler, U.S.A.
The lIsrael Philatelist — journal of
the Society of Israel Philatelists

Shimony and Glassman, Israel
Holy Land postal history

Walter Many, Switzerland

"Der lsrael Philatelist” —
Schweizerischer Verein der Israel
Philateliste

Dr. E.M. Freitag, Netherland
NIP — Bulletin of the Society of
Netherland—Israel Philatelists

L8

L9

L10

L11

L12

L13

L14

L15

L16

L17

L18

L19

L20

L21

L22

56

n22Ix Y79 ot
NINY791 "91-1R"D YW 'MITRD NN
1941-1945

MY Nnav Y
IXVD NIANPR 07'9YN1 NNNNR NINY INT
1939-1948 01Ul D"LNA

2'MIN LJI01910 D TIRITN
DYIYN NPNYNA ARILDE DY |'719
nuwn

N'7218 ot mn
NI NINYW79D NN INKY DInIY
1945-1948

MW pmie omn
EDD PTA DUN W OANITD MNnY
1948

2"MN ,IBI0 RN
D"707'9 ONDRD

NM00IN T2 DIND VT
ANPN NITRA NIMBOIND DYIND DTN

N2WHNN NI LWIT 20N TR 97N
TRV YU MY INIT DINYIN

7218 100171 [P
1948-1986 7KW1 10 MAI NMOWD INIT

YRIY IND'TD NUD
DITRN 27¥N 7Y anvon

MW %09 I 1 Lo YR
7N 9 00 | IRNIND

7218 ,0172 POINR
"9.1.9.X.2" P07

"MK 7700 IPOIN 17T
NN RTIAN”

RLRITIN s Te b 5 TIRM 11V} 210]
7RIW YIR 2Y NI DTN

Y'"w Lnan o
TIIRD [IRV2 - “YRIWD RN
IR N712 YW NMun

710,209 .N.R 17T
W71 YU DNTIRD (INDA - PIN
INIW-TITIN



e

Israel Plate Block Society, USA. L23 2'MIN e YW NOIYA NITINYY ATIND
The Israel Plate Block Journal Y Y D917 NIMIDYY (1IN0
Michael H. Bale, England L24 NN L7 et
Bale Palestine catalogue, 1988 1988 ,NMIMWY9 2127 a70p
Michael Bale, England L25

Bale 1987 catalogue of Israel postage

stamps

Dr. Eliahu Foa, [srael L26

Catalogue of Israel meter postage
stamps - 2nd edition 1987

Dr. Eliahu Foa, lsrael L27
Catalogue of world stamps on
universities

57



37N 4% pNnn NnwI

[D'09IY - (¥) ,NN90 - (0) , Y11 = (1) ,DIANTINI NITOID = (D) ,'NINT = (7) 112D = (3) JPDINTIA = (2) IR = (R

13901391
L24
L25
325-332
511-518
625—-632
644-650
849-852
853-856
934-837
1257-1261
L12
1121-1124
985-990
1169-1172
528-535
819-824
838-843
1424-1428
565—-568
844-848
1395-1396
1374-1377
356-360
1372-1373
872-876
1470-1473
1030-1034
1417-1421
1388-1389
75-77
L18
387-394
1437-1438
543-550
921-925
L10
L15
251-255
209-215
395—400
11361141
401-407
1063-1058
1173-1176
1371
309-313
1102-1106
995-998
113-114

() YW, NN rownia

(0) N'723N 97 M2

(0) N'7223X 9170 712
(2)2"mix,.70Nn200mM
(2)2"mx 70N 0m

(2) nfanma N Ifa

(2) NP0 LA 172NN
(N) 7MW ,"aY 'MPINLOINI 102
(N) 7MW 12N 'MPIN,0IN1 102
(¥) PR 12¥ TP, 0IN1 1102
(7) 7w, 7 W27 IN72
(0)2"MINR AN TIT 2

(7) YR 2TIN NN |2

(7) 7R, 0NNax QoI |2
(R) 78I, NUN 'AY |2

(1) N"In7a,.X 0T 1M

(7) w0917 |7'R-12

(%) 7w, 109 |72

(2) Y¥IW , MIOK N2

(2) 7} 017w N2

(7) 7w, 017w ]

(1) NP2, 0NIN NPLI2

() Nox 217 1P

(2) n'7228 ,"DN2"

(1) PRI, TIT AN DONA
(7) 77w 1ax DO

(2) 72w ,n7' P

(7) 7xwr ,ANT N2

(3) 73 T2

() 7xw ,NYor M2

(W) 7MW, PNy 2

(0) N"723N,]'0IN 011

(2) N7NININL, O |"OWTIIA
(1) PR Ny NI

() 2"MX,|'ool’a jImin

(7) v pnxan

(0) N3N, [P [10OT712
(0) N22IN P11 IVOTII
(2) NPMOR DNT, P2 |17

(2) N'%7218 ,ANT 2127

(2) 78w IRnnY [nom

« (7)o TR T '
(1) 2"NMIN,.N UMK JoM
(7) 7w, 2R T 0YION2
(N) MW, AN 0Y'ION2

() 73w, V9 InoMa

(2) Y3 T2 on:

(7) "W ITaom

(N) 780 [ IVT2 92

(n) 70w 7IRW YT 12T

58

333-339
381-386
408-412
14541456
1309-1312
672-676
115-116
479-483
494-498
908-913
L1
1360-1363
1009-1013
1014-1018
52-56
894-898
930-933
108-112
1410-1413
974-978
1097-1101
1107-1112
959-965
1043-1047
201-208
1325
346-351
1181-1188
1349-1353
1307-1308
1386-1387
966-969
1059-1063
1113-1115
902-907
914-917
14651469
1422-1423
687-690
1341-1344
9-13
1081-1083
1189-1183
1457-1460
1474-1475
1439-1441
1333-1336
991-994
1165-1168
1462

() 721K, AINAR”

() N'221X NN

(2) N'72IN ,INANT

() Yxw, a0 oMaN

(2) 7MW IR DN
(2) N0 LD AT NTRIRNAN
{N) NNVOIN , TN92T 17T
(1) NNVOIN, TN TI7TN
(1) NNVOIXR , TI9ATI7TR
(7) 7N, DI7W.INOTR
(0) N"NVOIR 01" NN
(3) AP, IX'0DONT7 DIN
(7) 7w, PNX 2I9IN
(7) 7w ,PNY 219IN
(2) 7w IRIINDY "ON9 [N
(7) 7MW ATYIIN NIVO'N
(N) 7RO TYI7N N0ON
(0) 7R IR 9N

(1) 7Y, DT TN

(7) 73w YWIn' 29N
(7) TR TTIV IR

(7) PN TTIV IWON

(7) 7MW NN ITIODTN
(7) 7ROWT L INNRTI0NTR
(2) N™72IN 7M1 TI027N
(2) 7w IR TN

(1) YW, 010y |1

(7) 7MW 010y IR

() PID L DTN (20K
(2) 7MW AN 79N

(2) 7MW AN 29N

(X) 7202 2PV 79N

(7) 7% apyr 79KR

(®) 7MW 91y 79N

(7) 7RW 12N NNON

(7) 7w, aY Mor

() R0 Sy AN

(2) 7MW 200 2N

(2) NPID PN IPNR

(1) VPI0,.0 DPBAD [NOX
(2) N0 ,.0 §'01 |[DOX
(R) 78w RN 2
(7) 7w IR N 2
(3) NOY ,PIRN=|X'T 1712
(1) "xwr'vn

(3) napa P

(3) V'L, N0 I
(7) 7xw ,nwUp (rowii
(7) 7w, nwn "ovnin
(2) 7w, M0 [MowIIa




867-860
1273-1276
229-236
816-818
1329-1332
1116-1120
1005—-1008
417-421
1486—1490
1491-1495
953-958
12401244
25-28
286—-290
29-35
6668
57-59
314-318
96-102
93-95
1402-1403
499-502
L16
1481
1064-1066
559-564
1482-1485
1201-1205
1206-1208
L21
1451-1453
1149-11562
1125-1130
1251-1256
609-616

1161-1164
1323-1324
970-973
617-624
471-478
L17
899-901
72-74
1039-1042
14-18
L12
413-416
L11
428-433
L9
691-694
L12
551-558
6062
291-296
868-871
633-638

(N) 78w QoI y'aIpa?

() Yxw 0NN T

(2) 7190 ,2071 N2ANRIY

(R) 73w TR

Q) 7w Y

() e Xy

(7) R i 1Y

(2) N"VOIN,.N TN Y

() 73w, DnN INTY

() 73w ,DNN INTY

() 7w ,omax Yy

() 9w ,omax yrany

(2) 3w IN9Y N12YY

(2) npnor oNT,"Mary”

() 73w IR TT I

(W) 72X FTRAT 1Y

(W) NOY ,INDID YWY

(2) N9, PR INN

(D) 7R, DRIV IRIT? [INTID
(N) YW, X"7UNRY NIT2NT [INTIN
(2) n"IP12,0100 |NOIN

(2) 2"MIR AT POWININ
(0) YN  NWUN 1IIND'ND

() 7w ITIN O

(N) 7MW X017 0"

(1) 2"MIN 01T

(2) 2xw N 1NN

(7) e N InIn

(M) 7xW A1 In

(O) Yy N0 1IN

(1) 7} 7R 'Mon

(7) 2 PN Ioan

(7) 7w, 007N T (IR
(7) " ,029R T (100
,APNIN NVINVOI NT 'O
() 1190

(®) 77w TITOPN

(3) e TN |12)

(R) TRwr .2 9% T

(2) Y3w1 9897 DIN)

(2) Nama ,apy |01

(N) 7% ,.27%010'9,.1 72'00)
(N) 7} ,.27170R'9 .. 72'00)
(v) 7w AITN-j2 101001
(®) 7MW, 7N ININ)

(2) N'221X,.0.72"22 1IN0
(0) 2"NIN,7IND IDIO

(2) 2"MIN ,PINN INI0

(0) 73w TN P10

© Q) e, DTN PTIo
(0) 2"MIN,.0 TINITN |I01910
(2) N720'X ,12%7'0 M0

(0) 2"NIN ,APOIN 1T I7TVO
(2) 2"NIX 0RO |ID'0

(w) 7 01N P1'0

(2) 7RIW IR N0

() e Fnpxnyo

() 73w 2y 0170

59

1019-1024
224-228
281-285

L5
297-300
536-542
999-1001
651-656
L23

695-702

877-880

661-666
1354-1356

1304-1306
1229-1234
1073-1076
519-522
1392-1394
63-65
1357-13569
1463-1464
216-219
L14
1269-1272
374-380
1131-11356
1397-1400
1025-1029
485493
L13
484-488
361-365
434-438
L3

503-510
340-345
422-427

1476-1477
918-920

1146-1148
682-686

1461

1002-1004

1337-1340

1077-1080

1414-1416

1326-1328
861-867

1089-1092

1404-1406

1318-1322

1446-1448

1048-1052

1221-1223
124-128

(7) w0t

Q) nox 1"

Q) noax 11"

(O) 2"MN ,TIT |ROIT

(2) NPION DNT,0NIN ORI
Q) v R T

(N) 73w, a7 NNT

(2) NOIX , MO NRNONT
SR U D917 NITINYT NTIRD
(0) 3"MN

(2) T190,'2.0 0'INAIN

(N) 7w N T yInim
(2) N'723X 101N 22101N
,]22'0N MWD IINZI2D NITT'N
(2) nM

() 73w, v N

(7) e xR0 179U
(X) 7w N2 010

(2) NI, VIR NIPON

(2) nonx 7arr vpn

(W) 2w ,19R 121

(2) 2w N1an Al

(1) 7R, qON 11l

(2) NN 0.9 N YT

(0) NP2 ,.T 20N L. X 9711
(X) 23, INDN 1991

(2) 2"NIN Q01 'Yl

(7) 7w NN pxn

(1) P8 71 1P

(7) 7w 0TI T MOWY
(2) N2, 012N NYIROTMI
() NVOIR ,LININ 17T T2
(2) N"NVOIR VI T TN
(2) Y8, DNNAN 'NDT

(2) 73w, DNMAN 'NOT
7MW NI 2N

(0) n"1vM 1Yma

(2) 190, In170 |ON

(2) 2"MKR , 1T Y9N

(2) 2“NMIN,.N OIN'XY 010
(1) M SRN0

(N) 73w 7R 11010

(N) 73w 7w 1010

Q) NI N0 TND

Q) TR mant nol

(R) 7R QoI I

Q) V'PI0 .Y BARIR DT
(kL alirnRliral

(2) 7N [ TYVIN ND

(2) 7m0 D

() 7w Son-ren no
(7) 7w 500D N2

() 7w yoa |nD

() 2w N0 |ND

(7 e N0 |no

(7) TR NN N0

(X) 7MW, NN NY

(m) v nTint |02




269-276
926-929
1035-1038
447-454
801-808
523-528
1368-1370
1235-1239
1262-1265
1197-1200
1266-1268
979-984
1245-1250
261-268
601-608
1364-1367
17-24
1378-1381
41-46
69-71
L8
1313-1317
1401
1442
1093-1096
1382-1385
1407-1409
830-832
891-893
277-280
1084-1088
1435-1436
319-324
245-250
639-643
1224-1228
809-815
L20
1194-1196

(2) 2"NIN ,0'XI7 DINDIVOR
(®) 7MW TIT OIRTT?

(7) YR, DTN IR
(2) 7R INNN OO
(7) MW INTIN P00
(1) NP2, 077 T IR
(1) N"IN12,|900 NN

() e N TN

{(7) YW ,0N19 NN
(7) 7Y, Y121 7001
(X} 2R |NNR [PON
(9) 7xW ,INY01TY 0N
(7) 71w IN70T7 IDON
(2) 2"NIN ,|9VO [pLN

(1) TV90 ,N"722IN 02N TN
(2) NINI2 L '0N ™M

(2) 7RI 1PN
(2) N9, 9719

() AW APV INNAY
(W) 7R, APV 'RNAY
(0) Wt 1Y INNAY

(2) PRW W iRDaY

() 7w, N Yy

() 7R T Y

(7) 73w, 2100 YW

(1) NI 09 MY

(1) 71PN L OHNTIR YW
(N) 7MW AOININY
(N) 7RI TR SO
(2) np9XR 0T, TIT oW
(7) e e

(1) YR, N Lo

(2) 7xe 3N (U9'Y

(2) N72IR N oY

(2) INIW, WD IRINY
(7) TR, NUN IRIDY
(7) 7N 02X YT VDY
(0) 7MW, [PCT721 AIYDY
(R) 7MW, DINY 'POAVNY

1449-1450
1429-1430
1443-1445
1345-1348
667-671
1163-1156
L26
L27
881-884
1210-1212
1431-1434
1142-1145
1167-1160
237-244
439-446
463-470
1218-1220
L7
117-123
L4
L22
677-681
103-107
942-948
47-51
1177-1180
825-829
833-837
81-92
352-355
301-308
938-941
949-952
1-8
L6
220-223
1478-1480
657-660
1067-1072
1213-1217

(1) 781w, 1N 0170

(1) 73w, nI7w V170

(2) Y} 190

(2) NP0 L 'RR 172NT0
() AP0 LR 9N 7ANT0
(X) IR NN 39

(0) 7R NN T NIRIO
(0) 7RO INTIR T NINID
(R) 781 IR T DRID
(X)) 7N NIRRT DIRID
(2) NOY PR N9

(X) 7%, 1T 7T 729
(N) T Ao
(2) 2"MIN,.2 012N 0T7'9
(2) 2"MX ,.2 012N 0T7'9
(1) 2"NIX,.2 012N 0779
(N) I¥WTINNIR Y1279
(0) N'2218 , 0171 1'X99

(n) NPNIOXR ONT 7720 10P9
(O) N'2IN .1 TARITR TIX9
(0) TI7IN,.N.R"TA0M9
(2) NP . ARMNIT 22'0'M9
(D) N™72X,TIT N9

(7) a0 9179 POY'Y

(2) 7 W, apY Ny

(®) 7R 9N NN

(R) 71, DNMIAN |NOY
(X) 787, 0NN |NO'Y
(n) 7w, 9P

(2) 2"NIN, 0IATN NN
(Q) TR R IT YU
() 2w 9N IT YR
(7) 2R REIT YR
(2) NI0 .0 N0 01
(0) N222% .72 |IMN Q1'IP
(1) NOIN 02129

(2) 7ROW VAWITN DI
(2) PR TN MR

(7) 7w NN neR

(7) 9% 'R




List of Exhibitors in A-B-C order

[{H)—-Court of Honour, (I}-International, (I)—Institutions and Invited, (J)=Jury, {L}-Literature,
(N)-National, {S)-State, (Y)-Youth]

Abraham Yariv, Israel (Y}
Adesman Shalom, Israel (N)
Adler Seigfried, Austria (I}
Adler Seigfried, Austria {l)
Adler Siegfried, Austria (1)
Agaogollari Ziya M., Turkey (I}
Alexander Aharon, Israel (N}
Alexander Aharon, Israel (N}
Alexander Rachel, England (1)
Aloni Joel, Israel (O)

Aloni Leshem, Israel (Y)
Amzel Arnon, Israel {Y)
Anon Amos, Israel {l)

Anon Amos, Israe! (N}

Appel Avraham, Israel (Y)
Appel Avraham, Israel (Y)
Appel Jacob, Israel (S)

Appel Jacob, Israel (N)
Appel Ofra, Israel (S)
Arbeitsgemeinchaft Israel im
BDPH W. Germany

Argov Michal, Israel (Y)
Argov Yael, Israel (Y)

Arikan Arman, Turkey (1)
Aron Joseph, Australia (L)
Arsman Mehmet C., Turkey (Y)
Arsman Necip C., Turkey (H)
Aslan Orkide, Turkey (Y}
Avraham Lior, Israel ()
Bachrach N., Haramaty Z.,
Israel (S)

Bachrach N., Haramaty Z.,
Israel (S)

Bachrach N., Haramaty Z.,
Israel (S)

Bahir Irachmiel, Israel (S)
Bahir Irachmiel, Israel (N)
Bahner Diether A,,

W. Germany (1)

Bale Michael, England (L)
Bale Michael h., England (L)
Bar llan Kalman, Israel (N}
Bar llan Kalman, Israel (N)
Barak Hila, Israel (Y)

Barak Ifah, Israel (Y)

Barak lzhak, Israel (J)

Barak Zeev, Israel (N)

Barak Ziv, Israel (Y)
“Barem’’, England (I)
Barriquand Lionel, France (Y)

1454-1456
908-913
115-116
494-498
479-483
672-676

959-965

1043-1047
201-208
108-112

1410-1413

1325
346-351

1181-1188

1307-1308

1386-1387
966-969

1059-1063

1113-1115

L3

1422-1423
1465-1469
687-690
L1
1341-1344
9-13
1348-1353
1308-1312

849-862
853-866

934-937
1081-1083
1189-1193

529-635
L25
L24

819-824

838-843

1470-1473
1388-1389
75-77
1030-1034
1417-1421
356-360
1374-1377

61

Ben Chorin Mordechai, Israel (N}

Ben David Arieh, U.S.A (L)
Ben Josef Avraham, Israel (N)
Ben Zvi Moshe, Israel (S)
Berest Oliver David, Israel (Y)
Berest Zvi, Israel (N)

Berger Osnat, Israel (Y)
Berger Shalom, Israel (I}
Berger Shalom, Israel (N)
Bicioglu R. Yalgin, Turkey (I}
Billion Jan, W. Germany (I}
Blau Lavy L., Israel {1}

Bonen Maayan, Israel (Y)
Born Jochen, W. Germany (Y)
Bornovaly Seref, Turkey (Y)
Boulo Jaen-Marc, France (Y)
Bratke Thomas, W. Germany (Y)
Burshtein Moshe, Israel (N}
Burshtein Moshe, Israel (N}
Burshtein Riva, Israel (Y)
Burshtein Rona, Israel (YY)
Byers Jerome L., U.S.A (l)
Callebaut Jean Richard,
France (I)

Chafetz Donald, U.S.A (I}
Charsky Philip, Israel (N)
Citron Abraham, Israel {S)
Citron Abraham, Israel (S)
Cohen Elad, Israel {Y)

Cohen Netta, Israel (Y)
Collins Norman J., England (L}
Dagoni Dr. Shaul, Israel (I1)
Danesch, |., WolfH.,

W. Germany (L}

Danek Ervin, Israel (I}
Daniels Maurice, S, Africa (I}
“David”’, France (I)

“David"”, France ()
Deracinois Pierre, France {1}
Dorfman David, U.S.A. (L)
“Douglas”, Israel (N}

Drori Dov, Israel (S)

Efrat Zvi, Israel (N)

Efrat Zvi, Israel (N)

Eliashar Oded, Israel (N)
Eliashar Oded, Israel (N)
Eliashiv Yehoshua, Israel (N)
“Eviatar”, England (l)
“Eviatar”, England (I)
“Eviatar”’, England ()

1121-1124
[2
985-990
1169-1172
1372-1373
872-876
1424-1428
565-568
844-848
644-650
625-632
1257-1261
1474-1475
1439-1441
1333-1336
1457-1460
1395-1396
991-994
1165-1168
1390-1391
1462
511-518

220-223
340-345
942-948
825-829
833-837
1414-1416
1404-1406
L6
113-114

L14
536-542
297-300
224-228
281-285
651-656

L5
1019-1024
989-1001
902-907
914-917
1097-1101
1107-1112
974-978
381-386
408-412
333-339




Eylan Prof. Emanuel, Israel (H)
Faibel Dr. Hedy, Israel (S)
Faibel Dr. Hedy, Israel (S)
Faktor Hillel, S. Africa (O)
Falevitz Yekutiel, Israel (S)
Fletcher Julius, England (L)
Foa Dr. Eliahu, Israel (L}

Foa Dr. Eliahu, Israel (L)

Foa Dr. Eliahu, Israel (S}

Foa Dr. Eliahu, Israel (S)
Forgeron Eric, France (Y)
Freising Dorothea, Turkey (l)
Freitag Dr. E.M., Netherland (L)
Galibov Zeev, England (1)
Galloon Jack, S. Africa (1)
Genis Martin, England (L)
Gergely Dr. Andrew, Israel (N)
Giner Isaac, Israel (N)
Gladstone Norman, England (L)
Gladstone Norman, England (L)
Glassman Emanuel, Israel (1)
Goldstein Carlos, Venezuela (l)
Gordon Justin, U.S.A {l)

Grof Gideon, Israel (S)
Grosser Bernardo, Israel (1)
Grosser Bernardo, Israel (N)
Grossman Gilad, Israel (Y)
Grosswirth Eugen I., Israel (N)
Grosswirth Yochanan, Israel (S)
Groten Arthur H., U.S.A (I}

Gur Amichai, Israel (Y)

Hans Baruch, Israe! (S)
Haskiya Albert, Turkey (1)
Hassan Salomon, Spain (1)
Hecquet Isabelle, France (Y)
Hirschfeld Michael, Israel (N)
Hooghuis C. Th. J, Spain (I)
Hornung Otto, England (1)
Hurwich Dr. Baruch, Israel (S)
Hyman Noa, Israel (Y)

Israel Plate Block Society,
U.S.A. (L)

Istner Elieser, Israel (N)

Istner Elieser, Israel (S)

J.N.F., Israel (II)

Junge Briefmarken Freunde,
Hattingen, W. Germany (Y)
Kahani Yezhak, Israel (N)

Kahn Albert, U.S.A. (I}

Kaliner Benjamin, Israel (N)
Karpovsky Itamar, Israel (1)
Karpovsky Itamar, Israel (N)
Kestenbaum Louis, U.S.A. (l)
Kleinemann Elisheva, Israel (Y)
Kleiner Yehuda, Israel (1)
Kleiner Yehuda, Israel (N)
Kohn Joseph, Israel {Y)

Kohn Meyer-Marcel, Israel (N)

52-56
1142-1145
1157-1160

117-123
1218-1220
L7
L26
L27
881-884
1210-1212
1431-1434
677-681
L22
209-215
251-255
L18
1136-1141
921-925
L10
1%
395-400
387-394
543-550
995-998
309-313
1102-1106
1371
1053-1058
1173-1176
401-407
1437-1438
1073-1076
519-522
503-510
1392-1394
1229-1234
695-702
661-666
877-880
1304-1306

L23
894-898
930-933

81-92

1354-1356
1048-1052
352-355
1213-1217
447-454
801-808
269-276
1478-1480
657-660
1067-1072
1326-1328
861-867

62

Kohn Meyer-Marcel, Israel (N)
Kohn Sigalit, Israel (Y)

Kohn Sigalit, Israel (Y)
Kovacs Dushi & Ali, Israel (1)
Kovacs Dushi & Ali, Israel (N)
Kovacs Dushi & Ali, Israel (N)
Kraus David, Israel (S)
Kremener Mordechai, Israel (N)
Kuyas Salih M., Turkey (H)
Lador Menachem, Israel (N}
Lavee Arieh, Israel (S)
Lebovitz Abraham, Israel (N)
Lebovitz Abraham, Israel (N)
Lee Ronald M., Australia (1)
Leibu Dr. Eddie, Israel (H)
Leibu Dr. Eddie, Israel (J)
Levanon Yehuda, Israel (1)
Levcovits Josef, Israel (S)
Levi Arnold, Israel (S)

Levi Nir, Israel (Y)

Levi Shraga, Israel (N)

Levin Shmaryahu, Israel (N)
“Libra”, S. Africa (1)

Lion Rotem, Israel (Y)

Lion Rotem, Israel (Y)
Lipschutz Michael, France (J)
Livnat Raphael, Israel (H)
Loewenberg Walter, Spain (1)
Mahu Jacques, France (1)
Many Walter, Switzerland (L)
Marks Robert D., Israel (S)
Martin de Bustamante Enrique,
Spain (1)

Marton Dr. Alex, Israel (N)
Marton Dr. Alex, Israel (N}
Marton Irvin, Israel (N)
Meller Viadimir, Israel (S}
Melman Sarit, Israel (N)
Melman Yaron, Israel {Y)
Mesilati llan, Israel (Y)
Michaeli Moshe, Israel (L)
Miller Dottie, U.S.A (1)

Millis Lucian, Israel (S)

Millis Udi, Israel (Y)
Maorginstin Sidny, U.S.A. (1)
Museum of Holocaust Mail,
Israel (11}

Mussmann Markus, W, Germany (Y)

Nachtigal I., Fixler B.,

Israel (L)

Nachtigal I., Fixler B.,

Israel (S)

Nachum Raphael, Israel (1)
Nathaniel Yigal, Israel (S)
Navon Erez, Israel (Y)
Nestoiter Ben Hador, Israel (J)
Niesen Jakob, W. Germany (I}
Nudler Michael B., Israel (S)

1089-1092
1318-1322
1446-1448
301-308
938-941
949-952
926-929
1035-1038
18
1273-1276
1221-1223
953-958
1240-1244
417-421
29-35
66-68
124-128
857-860
816-818
1329-1332
1116-1120
1005-1008
286-290
1486-1490
1491-1495
57-59
25-28
229-236
314-318
L21
1161-1164
609-616

1125-1130
1251-1256
1149-1152
1206-1209
1201-1205
1482-1485
1451-1453
L16
559-564
1064-1066
1481
499-502

96-102
1402-1403

L17

839-901
617-624
1038-1042
1323-1324
72-74
471-478 .
970-973



Offenbach ltzhak, Israel (N)
Offenbach Itzhak, Israel (N)

Ohm Christian, W. Germany (Y)
Pagrach Moshe, Israel (S)
Pearlman David, England (l1)
Pildes Robert B., U.S.A. {I)

Pildes Robert B., U.S.A. (1)

Pildes Robert B., U.S.A. {l)

Proud Edward W., England (L)
Rauch Dr. Walter, W. Germany (l)
Rhein Martin, W. Germany (Y)
Richard Philippe, France (Y)
Rimon Dr. Yeremiyahu, Israel (H)

Rishon LeZion Historical Museum,

Israel (N)

Rogge Stefan, W. Germany (Y)
Rosen Ely, Israel (N)
Rosenberg Pinchas, Israel (N)
Rothman Ladislau, Israel (N)
Rothman Ladislau, Israel (N)
Rothman Stephen, U.S.A. (1)
Rothmann Aharon, Israel (S)
Rozental Ignatz, Israel (N}
Ruiz Vegas Angela, Spain (l)
Sacher Mrs. J.M., England (H)
Salant Rony, Israel (Y}

Salant Shlomi, Israel (Y)
Salant Zvi, Israel (1)

Sapir Nir, Israel (Y)

Schultz Andreus, W. Germany (Y)

Schwartz Liran, Israel (Y)
Schwartz Liran, Israel (Y)
Schwartz Steve, Israel (N)

Schweitzer Peter, W. Germany (Y)

Seebald Dr. Helmut, Austria (L)
Seebald Dr. Helmut, Austria (1)
Serdaroglu Emine, Turkey (Y)
Serdaroglu Ragip e., Turkey (1)
Shabtai Shay, Israel (L)
Shabtai Shay, Israel {Y)
Shabtai Yaakov, Israel (H)
Shabtai Yaakov, Israel (J)
Shahar Oscar, Israel (S)
“Shay", Israel (N)
Shershevsky Nahum, Israel (S)
Shiers Ronnie, England (1)
Shiftan Guy, Israel (Y)

1009-1013
1014-1018
1360-1363
1153-1156
103-107
237-244
439-446
463-470
L4
523-528
1364-1367
1378-1381
17-24

93-95
1368-1370
12356-1239
1262-1265

979-984
1245-1250
261-268
1266-1268
1197-1200
601-608

14-16
1449-1450
1429-1430

633-638
1443-1445
1407-1409

1401

1442
1093-1096
1382-1385

L13

484-488
1345-1348

667-671

L8
1313-1317

41-46

69-71

830-832
1084-1088
1194-1196

245-250
1435-1436

Shiftan Hanan, Israel (l)
Shimony Dr. 2vi, Israel (N)
Shimony and Glassman, Israel (L)
Shmuely Moshe, Israel (l)
Shmuely Moshe, Israel (N)
Simon Sam, U.S.A. (1)

Sinek Hans, Israel (J)

Slutzki Yoel, Israel {l)

Slutzki Yoel, Israel (N)
Sommer Mark, U.S.A (L)
Sommer Mark, U.S.A(l)
Sondak Mordechai, Israel (L)
Sondak Mordechai, Israel (I)
Sondak Mordechai, Israel (N)
Sorani Silvano, ltaly (1)

Sorani Silvano, ltaly (1)
Stadtler Dr. Oscar, U.S.A. (L)
Stern David, S. Africa (1)
Stockel Ludwig, Israel (S)
Superson Edward T., U.S.A. (L)
Taychner Israel, Israel (S)
Taychner Israel, Israel (S)
Teich Ariel, Israel (Y)

Temiz Yasar X., Turkey (1)

The Israel Museum Jerusalem,
Israel (H)

Tsachor Yacov, Israel (H)
Tuteur Charles A., U.S.A (1)
Tzachar Naftali, Israel (S)
Van-Leeven Aaron, Israel (S)
Vigodsky Moshe, Israel (N),
Weber Asaf, Israel (Y]

Weber Avi & Ran, Israel (Y)
Weber Eli, Israel (J)
Weinerman Nir, Israel (Y)
Wermelskirchen Herbert,

W. Germany (1)

Weinstein Dr. Mordechai, Israel
Wofchuck Joseph, U.S.A. {I)
Woodley Harry F.R, England (1}
Yardimci Nukhet S., Turkey (Y)
Yarkoni Hillel, Israel (N}
Yeheskely Joseph, Israel (S)
Yoffe Viviana, Israel (Y)

Zakai Avraham, Israel (l)

Zakai Avraham, Israel (l)

63

319-324
809-815
L20
639-643
1224-1228
551-558
60-62
291-296
868-871
L12
413-416
L11
428-433
885-890
366-373
691-694
L19
277-280
891-893
L9
918-920
1146-1148
1476-1477
682-686

36-40
47-51
422-427
1177-1180
1269-1272
1131-1136
1463-1464
1357-1359
63-65
1397-1400

489-493
1025-1029
374-380
216-219
1337-1340
1077-1080
1002-1004
1461
361-365
434-438



Dikla Press nva i7/7'T OI9T

DIAN OIDT 'NNY
VOYIX *
071 *
NINI7 N1DNI DI7'Y %
N{7'972 'MNY %
AWUNN 170 '"NNY %

,0190 ,0°7127 0’21707 109712 0'NHID
.OI9T1 NITI2V 721 11/72IN
D112l 0V§7 D'70V7 D'TNI'D D'NNY

(1§7'2 'O'0YD ,NIBLYN ,NIAIAYN ,D'ANDN 1))

1217VUN2 D'y72P71 D'I1IXD7

40 NINDXV”
107 21 NN7XN 7INN

pya orone “N7{7'T7 ] OI19T

7 77770 AN 7, DEKEL STREET
91066 D'7YIN* JERUSALEM 91066
233584 JO  TEL. 233584 l
6660 .T.N P.0O.Box 6660




ARCID TN 7Y NN NN
TRAN T 0
TIHLRUIT DHRN TN

40 NN

The Philakelic Service of tne Postal Authority
welcomes colleciors and Visors 1o

“INDEPENDENCE AW

National Stamp Exnipition

Philakelic Senvice, 12 Yerushalayim Bivd,, Te\-Aviv—Yalo
AD' AWM A2 DHTUN TN U700 WM




Close a deal at 30,000 ft.

When vou fiv ELAPS Business Class, you just
might close @ business deal au 30,000 fi
with senior exveutives, key decision makers
and other people “in the news.” In short
pussengers, who like vou, expect and apprecid
distinctive service. [t hegins with ELAL's speci
checkein service, exclusively for our Business
Class passengers and continues with all the in
flight extras you deserve: spacious and roomy
seats, complimentary drinks, ind a large
selection of leading magazines. All the

amenities for an atmesphere conducive t thosy
unexpected in-flight business opportunities
Andd just ar the right moment, vou'll be served
an clegant meal specially prepared for our
Business Class passengers, By the time dessert
arrives vou may be toasting that newly clased
business deul

A
wing 2 2%y

Yongm

Sovsit bk, refax, and enjoy our in-light film or
one of sur wide variety of audio music
programs, Finally, when you reach your

atn, o luggage will receive

srential treatment in the baggge clim
areit. No more waiting arounid

By the wav. vou can fiv ELATS Business Class
the 1A for only an additonal 225 (3245 0
Los Angeles | Dowe have o deal?

ELZVALTIN=



nIRDIAam mann
15 NN nmbwinn
MM paovnd

mw2ay anwaIny owao
NN M1 MPp?pnn oman
20.00 =17.00 mywn ya

1731 NN -'R15 INRY¥I ‘072 ATIARD NIVID
OYe17? = NaRYynn 1awn

J1972Y TMIPRYIA 719D MINYN O'9IvYnn meay

ATIARD TV




NWHHIOSY
SIIDTN HINIRNN
IIRWID DOPION

MOrY N UPIAN YD NNATn ATAIND
IO YOI MUynn amop
L1V NVI3THR YRYI MY NNTIam 10N

N9YNA DPNAN NTMND MY 500-2
19N NPYY NAaMY N D 1va
ANY NP MANTN IR NIND
MyTINNNY * 1IN 90D ,NYTN DP9
RV NINND

.nm?& MO TN PYRYYN ORPNAan
NTAND MYTINNM NYND NOp1 nnet
SIRZAID N8Y AMND

VAN I PN-YINOYN B9

oYW D571/
121 NIL*1 JT3N




Steven C. Kander (Philatelists) Ltd.

; 9
T
! Pt T
L S LY 3 A - k)
;o J?J/aﬂ-f e
B

i

o (P PRSFerS

DENMARK 1857—1860 REMARKABLE COVER TO JERUSALEM

FRANKED BY 2S & 4S 1855 AND A PAIR OF 16S 1857=134 SKILLING.

HIGHEST FRANKED IMPERF. COVER FROM DENMARK. SENT VIA

COURIER MAIL FROM BERLIN TO PRUSSIAN CONSUL IN
JERUSALEM.

Important rarities of the Holyland a speciality.

We wish to buy fine single covers and good collections
20 Broadfields Avenue, Edgware, Middlesex HA8 8PG,
England.
Tel. 01-958 1303

We look forward to meeting old and new friends during
*Independence 40¥Stamp Exhibition.
We can be reached at the Hotel Ramada Renaissance Jerusalem
and would be delighted to discuss your Philatelic requirements.




Cedok

DY NIV IRIY? INDIA MTHNRNN
. 1277892 99N XMV ,ONIT LN MPPUIN TIVN g

NN 02120 NIYNI NPV NXIAP DIININA

“PRAGA 88”

24.8 —5.9.88 : DY2INNA ,PPANYDYNI

TI9D2 N2IYNA NP NNAP ,MONA 1D ND
“PHILASPAIN 88”

22.9—4.10.88 : D2 INN2

:ODIMIPN DN DXID
W2 810 n — “PRAGA 88”7
MYOIN TIVHN NNV APy AN iHx onnn — “PHILASPAIN 88”

YT DEYEEYY 3N ANYSY
A ZAKAI Tourist & Insurance Services Ltd. ? N J I -N
"""'“ Beer-Sheva 84 200, 75, Hechalutz Street, Israel 75 Y¥2nn 230,84 200 yaw-TNa
Phones : 057-77477/37477/37401 ; D"19570 » Telex : 5-377 ; LYo

ENGLISH SUMMER
SCHOOL 88

NP DWona
18- N7 DIaW 3
MYIND NaYN »TINY
MINND wan Nrwa
MR O pTINro oTno @

90 1080
YIO028E THD Wnd @
orwna @ <

WYY MY 61571 onn
U DYeNE .
TEIYNY MIUIN

MDA "wa 931 0ea
W3 PRI o'wmnn

057-37401 ,77477 37877 pavw-na 78 ywnn 'ma - 'NIT N




YOUR STAMP DEALER IS

nvy DOFDD'JINR

Tel-Aviv, P.O.B. 32120 .7.n ,2ax"5n
Tel. 5610806 .5v

[)\J " SSAA )
¢
STAMPS & COINS AUCTIONS
Israel, Postal History, Judaica, Europe etc.

Exchange and Advice!
Catalogue Free!

DO YOU HAVE? 79 wn
ISRAEL MILITARY MAIL, 1948 — 1949 ONAN IRT
COVERS, HANDSTAMPS mnmn ,mavyn

KABA\, ITEMS A 2079
DOCUMENTS, LETTERS . mansnn ,0novn
ANYTHING? i B 1ATal7)a)
| WISH TO PURCHASE DIMN Y1OTY "IN
AND WILL COVER EXPENSES. STTINSN NN NN

¥ x x

DR. BARUCH HURWICH NN A T
4 MARCUS STREET 4,909 'N"1
92-233 JERUSALEM, ISRAEL 92-233 Yo

PHONE: (02)690-999 .5v




MICHAEL H. BALE
WELCOMES
ALL
PALESTINE & ISRAFL
collectors

to stop by at our bootn
to inspect our stock of

HOLY LAND MATERIAL

Our june 1988 Mail Auction Catalogue will be available from the
Stand.

We buy and sell all aspects of Holy Land Philately and can also
accept suitable material for our forthcoming Mail Auctions.

NEGEV HOLYLAND STAMPS LTD.
P.O.B. 1, ILFRACOMBE, EX34 9BR
ENGLAND

SILVANO SORANI

20123 Milano - via S. Agnese 3 - tel. 02-870.486
— ltaly —

PHILATELIC EXPERT SPECIALIZING
IN HOLYLAND PHILATELY

OTHER FIELDS: Italy — Classic Stamps and Covers of Europe, USA
and Middle East — Postal History — Pre-Adhesive
Letters.

— Rates On Request —

Before sending stamps,
please contact me for mail instructions.

No Insured Mail!




BERCOVITZ

i STAMPS
X292 "a
MY ,Mmyavn ,0ona
STAMPS, COINS, PAPER MONEY
|

(WRI™91aN TY) 10 IPM9NN 000 NIDT R
TEL: 03-283511 .50
10 HAMAPOHIT DIZENGOFF CENTER, T.A.

The first of a series of Catalogues 1s currently P
in preparation, Catalogues will be sent :
please G-d free of charge upon request.
Please fill in:
NAME :
JEWI*H ANTIQUITIES
FAMILY
«YASHAN NOSHAN»
6 Meah Shearim St FIRST
JEKUSALEM 95229, ISRAEL ADDRESS :
Tel 027271392 STREET No
Home Tel. 02 -286305 BOROKEE
CITY STATE/Zip
ANTIQUE & RARE BOOKS. PHONE (Home) = (Busi )
MANUSCRIPTS, AUTOGRAPHS, DOCUMENTS,
ANTIQUE RELIGIOUS ARTICLES. I COLLECT
JEWISH ART. (PLEASE DETAIL)
JUDAICA, HEBRAICA.
WE BUY * SELL * TRADE * TN the event that you have any items to
fe. LE ill
ACT AS AGENTS * APPRAISE * ADV'Sp * for SALE, we will be glad to be

of service to you :




World Philatelic Congress of Israel
Holy Land and Judaica Societies
Its executives and friends

Extend greetings and best wishes
To
The Postal Authority — Philatelic Service
The Israel Philatelic Federation
The Organizing Committee
Exhibitors, Commissioners, Jury Members
Collectors, Visitors
and all those who contributed
to the success of

“INDEPENDENCE 40”

ARIE BEN-DAVID
PRESIDENT

WPC — 7991 'NJYAN OIIPN

APINTI IRIY? YIN 290N MMy by

9 OP2NT) 11099377 2D NOW

YNDNIAN MWD — INITH MY
DN INDI2 MTNNDD
NNINNDD DTN
DOVNMY ,DDMP ,DINNN
DPAD DNION
NNOSNY 1IN WX NON Do

740 NINNNY”’

T2 "IN
NY)




BEST WISHES FOR SUCCESS
TO

“INDEPENDENCE 40”

Dipl. Ing. S. Wiesenthal—Austria F. Reischer — Austria

A. Tichler — Austria M. Rubin — Austria

E. Lazar — Austria S.Adler — Austria

Glick Stamps — Vienna, Austria N. Boogaard — Netherlands
Lefkovitz Stamps, Vienna, Austria Drs. E. Freitag — Netherlands
D. Bahner — West Germany S. Polak — Netherlands

H. Salzmann — Switzerland J.A.M.S. Joppe—Netherlands
J. Billion — West Germany H. Danesch — West Germany
J. Hoffman — Sweden W. Mani — Switzerland

RONALD BOUSCHER

professional philatelist
Specialist in Holy Land Material.
G.v.d. Veenstraat 123,
NL-1077 DW Amsterdam
The Netherlands
Tel: (20) 79.59.52.

Visit our Stand at
“Independence 40”




IZHAK SEIDMAN 5551 s13

TEL AVIV, 94 ALLENBY ST. (ROOM 234)
TEL. 611377, PRIVATE 447296

* & &

IMPORT EXPORT STAMP & COIN DEALER
SALE, PURCHASE, VALUATION

MYavn ooMa — K19 NIY
29 N9 ,N0p
* * X

MICHAL sTAMPs JJAT29Y DN

(234 77N) 49 >239N N DIAN 5N
447296 Y019 611377 SV

GEVA AND CO.
Stamp Auctions LTD

Univers Stamps LTD

Stamps and Acsessories
“Lighthouse”
“Leuchtturm” \/é\:}
Albums distributors R

Dizengoff Center Tel Aviv
Second Level Tel. 295701




F.I.B.

" i4%.;1  FREUNDE DER ISRAELISCHEN
A BT | BRIEFMARKE
" | JUDAICA STAMPS AND MATERIAL
-* AVAILABLE

Rechte Wienzeile 37
A-1040 Vienna
Austria

ZIONISM - FREEDOM
MOVEMENT
of the JEWISH-people
ZIONISMUS-FRE- F I B
HEITSBEWEGLNG
des judischen Volkes THEODOR HERZL
1860-1985

LIDERMAN 193990
COINS mMyavn
STAMPS =hid
JEWELRY D0>von
ANTIQUES mprny

03-299453 .50 ,2%aN"9Nn 'N/18 DT 12
I_EL AVIV BEN-YEHUDA STR. 18/A, TEL. 03-299453

pp.‘ ‘P,’N ISRAEL 8 L2 ol 13
myavn o¥na S
ALIK RYNEK K
STAMPS & COINS 10 ]

2, Pinsker St., Tel-Aviv Tel. 297192, P.O.Box 4124




T8 90 97
21219 M92aN

NPINTY * DIPYN OYSNN * MALVYN * NIN) ORI D12
A29YN % NN * NP
FTONR Y0 D8O

Dr. JOSEF WALLACH
PUBLIC AUCTIONS
Israel and foreign stamps & covers ¢ Judaica

P.0.Box 1414 1.0
Rehovot 76113 mam
! Office 08-461010 TIVN
. Private 08-467274 Y09

\99 o3

24 190NN
ANIN

M9 M99
SAPINTY ,MIYa0n 0o by
MNINIIN 909 o9
LOPONY MYAvN)

AL M09 003

; PEREZ STAMPS
. 03 YY ANAN NN
1988 Y9984 24 MONTIFIORI STREET
MANN M99 TEL-AVIV
1988 NN -YI99N STAMPS, COINS AND MEDALS
03-295618 : 0239991 TEL: 03-615007 : 5V

03-295399




Burak Pul Evi

One of the leading stamp
dealers in Turkey.

Specializing in Postal history.
Auctioneers.
(Ask for your free catalogue.)

We buy and sell the best
material. Highest prices paid.
We will travel even abroad for
important collections and lots.

Address: Burak Pul Evi
Tesvikiye Caddesi 172—16
Istanbul — Turkey

N7ya NPYYVLYIS UNdA

BlI—EL PHILATELICALTD.

52 BALFOUR ST. TEL-AVIV,
P. O.B. 4349 ISRAEL
PHONE 03 -621250
CABLES: BIELPHIL,

TEL-AVIV

STAMPS FOR YOUNGSTERS
AND COLLECTORS

DTN 0TS YA

U3 I0WwI 0712

o'1auURY

STAMPS & BANKNOTES
FOR COLLECTORS
AMANTIN (112 319K N MO 3ﬂ oun NN ‘N

TEL. 611068 5V
38 AHAD HA'AM ST. TEL-AVIV (112 ALLENBY CORNER)

LONDON & NEW YORK
INTERNATIONAL STAMP
CO.LTD

RARE & UNUSUAL STAMPS
THEMATICS
ISRAEL
PALESTINE
POSTAL HISTORY
MIDDLE EAST
G.B & COMMONWEALTH

P.O.BOX 72, HARROW MIDDLESEX
HA1 3LG GREAT BRITAIN
TEL 01—864—3517




710 71
CAPITAL STAMPS
Aetions VIO STOD

23 BEN-YEHUDA ST., JERUSALEM P.0.B. 3769 .T.N D'7WnN* 23 nTIn"[2 ‘M
TEL. 027245623 .70

*+* HIGH QUALITY MATERIAL, FULLY GUARANTEED
*** WORLDWIDE, HOLYLAND AND JUDAICA
*** CLEAR AND ACCURATE DESCRIPTIONS
*** PROMPT AND HIGH QUALITY SERVICE

THAT IS WHY WE ARE A LEADING AUCTION HOUSE IN
ISRAEL

MEMBERS IN MAJOR STAMP ASSOCIATIONS AROUND THE WORLD.
CONSTANTLY RECEIVING GOOD QUALITY MATERIAL FOR
FUTURE AUCTIONS. PLEASE WRITE FOR DETAILS.

FREE CATALOGUES TO SERIOUS COLLECTORS & BIDDERS.

YT 295 HPIN IRIM DIVI .MNIN MPINY NIV MR 1IN BHIPN
MDY DY BNADRY DYN DYV

XTI NI NNANN 79 DYTY7a 0Rary)
0712 "ITANI D'NIATN ,DRIT0[7 YW NIRYT ARNINI

— DMADNY DMIDANY DIMIAIN NI — 59 *
.D1P20 DMNHR NN MDINA

- DMYLPY 0L NN NNAND — 9 %
TDPIR KNI 1NN DMOMIN

,IPODNA PN INTN MR — TN MNIVD *
DN DMDVP ,DIDIAON MY




l':'ll'c'u'p'l

N”Y1 X9 NITAYN
NDNYNN 'N2 NXR N2
“40 NIRNDXY”

Rafa Laboratories Ltd.
Greets participants of
“Independence 40”




JERUSALEM INDEPENDENCE 40 NIXNXY
APRIL 19-26.

ees Q1712 NDNYN

wxoa TUDINY

n“Nun

anvanes NATIONAL STAMP
aomn 2 EXHIBITION




